Fremont Community Digester

Adapted from USGS 7.5 minute topographic quadrangle: Fremont, Michigan
NOT TO SCALE

Aerial Photo of the Site.




Map of Locust St & S Green  : Fremont, MI by MapQuest Page 2 of 2

1 2009 MapGilest Inc ‘ . : e Ma Dratay @2069 NA‘«TEQ TptaAﬂa

All rights reserved. Use subject to License/Copyright Map Legend

Directions and maps are informational only. We make no warranties on the accuracy of their content, road conditions or
route usability or expeditiousness. You assume all risk of use. MapQuest and its suppliers shall not be liable to you for
any loss or delay resulting from your use of MapQuest. Your use of MapQuest means you agree to our Terms of Use
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MICHIGAN
CERTIFIED
-BUSINESS PARK

FREMONT INDUSTRIAL PARK

PARCEL INFORMATION

1 62-17-03-151-001 | 2.98 [$37.250 ] N/A 1739 Locust St. Available
2 62-17-03-151-002 | 2.53 | 31,625] N/A 1715 Locust St. Available - ,
3 62-17-03-151-003 34,000 | N/A 701 Industrial Dr. Available

4 62-17-03-151-004 613 Industrial ilabl

a0 ‘ Valercate

6 62-17-03-151-006 |  3.61 N/A 423 Industrial Dr. Available
7 62-17-03-151-007 | 4.48 | 56,0001 N/A 325 Industrial Dr. Available

8 62-17-03-151-008 | 3.95 | 49375 | N/A 301 Industrial Dr. Available

9 62-17-03-151-009 | 3.93 | 49,125 | N/A 200 Industrial Dr. Available
10 62-17-03-151-010 | 2.05 | 25625 | N/A 210 Industrial Dr. Available
11 62-17-03-151-011 | 2.66 | 33,250 | N/A 308 Industrial Dr. Available
12 62-17-03-151-012 | 11.48 | 143,500 | N/A 402 Industrial Dr. Available
13 62-17-03-151-013 | 2.68 | 33,500 | N/A 412 Industrial Dr. Available
14 62-17-03-151-014 | 3.09 | 38,625] N/A 500 Industrial Dr. Available
15 62-17-03-151-015 36,125 ial D Available

62-17-03-151-019

241

30,125

N/A 1714 Locust St,

" Available

20" 62-17-03-151-020

1091

136,375

N/A 1654 Locust St.

Available

21 | 62-17-03-151-021

241

30,125

N/A 1634 Locust St.

Available

* = List price i currently § 12,500 per acre with fill services (price is negotiable depending on level of private investment

** = Addresses for unsold lots are tentative unti] building & driveway locations are determined,

Data as of 1/24/05

, job creation, etc.)




U.S.'Department of Agriculture

FARMLAND CONVERSION IMPACT RATING

PART | (To be completed by Federal Agency}

Dals Of Land Evaluation Request 8/27/07

Name OFProject £remont Community Anaerobic Digester

Federal Agency Involved Rural Development

County And Stale Newaygo M

BY:NRC

PART lll (To be completed by Federal Agency) TR Sicmalve Slle R;‘f;‘% o
A. Total Acres To Be Convered Directly 5.0
B. Total Acres To Be Converied Indirectly 10.7
C. Total Acres In Site ' _ 15.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
PART IV.{To be completed by A
Refative: Valie:OF Farmland To Be Conve
PART VI (To be completed by Federal Agency) Maximum
Slte Assessment Criteria (These crileria are explained in 7 CFR 658.5(h) Paints
1. Area In Nonurban Use 5 i
2. Perimeter In Nonurban Use {D yA
3. Percent Of Site Belng Farmed 20 28
4. Protection Provided By State And Local Government z0 0
5. Distance From Urban Builtup Area 15 {
6. Distance To Urban Support Services 5 O
7. Size Of Present Farm Unit Compared To Average I 2]
8. Creatlon Of Nonfarmable Farmland {0 O
8, Availability Of Farm Support Services [ [
10. On-Farm Investments 20 o)
11. Effects Of Conversion On Farm Support Services {Q O
12. Compatibility With Existing Agricultural Use /0 o
TOTAL SITE ASSESSMENT POINTS 160 g 5."" p 0 0 0}
PART VIl (To be completed by Fedsral Agency)
Relative Value OFf Farmland {From Part V) 100 73 0 0 0
;?éa; .?s“ee s@fgs;ensjmen! {From Part V| ahove or a Jocal 160 Lo~ ;2 o 0 0
TOTAL POINTS (7otal of above 2 lines) 260 #3 {'2 5 0 0 0

Site Selected: Date Of Selection

Yes O

Was A Local Site Assessment Used?
No ET

Reason For Selectjgn:

- sife s

- [
consdercof al

Cormimy ;"7‘@:]” Fo

arpam "cr’w%/ﬁmd’“ dii. To a relatioe vatud

of (60 or lfess.

{See Instructions on reverse side)
This funn was clecironieally produced by National Production Servicas Stafl
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United States Department of Agriculture
Rural Bevelopment
Rural Business Cooperalive Service

September 17, 2007

SUBJECT: FARMLAND CONVERSION IMPACT RATING

TO: ANDY GRANSKOG

Andy,

Attached please find a Farmland Conversion Impact Rating for a
potential project. I have been told that you complete the remmder of
this form. I have included supporting documentation.

The potential site is lots 19, 20, and 21 of the Fremont Industrial Park.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need addltmnal
information. T

Paula Gromak
Business Cooperative Specialist

1075 Cleaver Road = P.O, Box 291 » Caro, M} 48744
Phane; (389) 673-7588 « Fax: (989) 673-1848 -~ TDD: (800) 649-3777 » Web: hitp://www rurdsv usda.gov/mi
patda.gromak@mi.usda.gov

Commitied to tha future of rural communities.
“USDA is an aqual opporunily provider, employer and lender.*

To file a complaint of disciimination, write USDA, Director, Office of Givil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenus, SW. » Washington, D.C.
20250-941 0 or call {800) 785-3272 {volce), or (202) 720-6352 (TDD),







TerraServer Image Courtesy oi : USGS Page 1 of 1

»

Send To Printer Back To TerraServer Change to 11x17 Print Size Show Grid Lines Change to Landscape
&USGS 3 km SW of Fremont, Michigan, United States 25 Apr 1999
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Image courtesy of the U.S. Geological Survey I i
© 2004 Microsoft Corporation. Terms of Use Privacy Statement
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MapQuest: Maps, Addresses, ' "ness Directory & Satellite Photos Page 1 of 1

~— MAPQ

1714 Locust St
Fremont MI
49412 US

Notes:
Only text visible within note field will print.

L s = =

:
MaplOata]@ 2007]n AV, EQYorgTereAtas

rights ed. Use Subject cense/Co h

This map Is informational only. No representation is made or warranty glven as to its content. User assumes all
risk of use, MapQuest and Its suppliers assume no responsibllity for any loss or delay resulting from such use,

hitp://www.mapquest.com/maps/print.adp?mapdata=gKiPFHVvy1%252blh9e TKir09XRi...  9/24/2007
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United States Department of Agriculture
Rural Development
Rural Business Cooperative Service

June 19, 2007

KELLY BISHOP-DUKES

SOIL CONSERVASIONIST

USDA, NATURAL RESOCURCES CONSERVATION SERVICE
FREMONT SERVICE CENTER

940 REX STREET

FREMONT Ml 49412-1037

RE: Fremont Community Anaerobic Digester
Dear KELLY BISHOP-DUKES:

We are requesting your comments regarding the above proposed project in Newaygo
County. This project consists of constructing an Anaerobic Digester in the City of
Fremont's Industrial Park.

The site is located in the City of Fremont, Newaygo County, Michigan. The property is
situated in Section 3, Township 12 North, Range 14 West, City of Fremont, Newaygo
County. A map is enclosed for your convenience.

Please send us your comments regarding the presence of prime and important
farmlands and wetlands for this proposed project location to:

USDA, Rural Development
ATTN: Paula Gromak
1075 Cleaver Road

P.O. Box 291

Caro Mi 48723

If you have any questions or | can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact my
office at 989-673-7588 x 120.

Sincerely,

Paula Gromak
Business Cooperative Specialist

Enclosure

1075 Cleaver Road + P.O. Box 231 » Caro, M| 48744
Fhone: (988) 673-7588 » Fax: (989) 673-1848 » TDD: (800) 649-3777 » Web: hilp:// urdey,usda.qav/mi
paula.gromak@mi.usda.gav

Committed to the future of rural communities.
*USDA Is an equal apporiunity provider, smployer and lender.”

To file a complaln! of discrimination, write USDA, Director, Office of Civil Righis, 1400 independence Avenus, S.W., Washington, D.C.
20250-8410, or call (800) 795-3272 (vnice), or (202) 720-6382 (TDD).
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Soil Map-Newaygo County, Michigan

Map Unit Legend
Newaygo County, Mii:hlgan {M1123)
Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name : Acres in AOI Parcent of AOI

138 Selfridge-Capac complex, 00 5 6.5 50.4%
percent siopes

428 ) Metea-Marlette-Spinks 8.3 48.6%
complex, 1 to 6 percent
slopes

Tatals for Area of Interest (AOI) 12.8 100.0%

USDA  Natural Resources Web Soll Survey 2.0 812712007

Conservation Service Natlonal Caoperative Soil Survey Page 30f 3




DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY See The Attached 0.M.B. No. 1660-0040
FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY Instructions )
STANDARD FLOOD HAZARD DETERMINATION Expires October 31, 2008
SECTION | - LOAN INFORMATION
1. LENDER NAME AND ADDRESS 2. COLLATERAL (Building/Mobile Home/Personal Property) PROPERTY ADDRESS (Legal
Description may be attached)

Huntington National Bank
Fremont Community Digester

. Fremont Industrial Park, Lots 19, 20, & 21
801 West Big Beaver Road Section 3 T12N, R14W, City of Fremont
Troy, M1 48084 Newaygo County, Michigan

5. AMOUNT OF FLOOD INSURANCE REQUIRED $

4. LOAN IDENTIFIER

3. LENDERID. NO.

SECTION il

A. NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM (NFIP) COMMUNITY JURISDICTION
1. NFIP Community 2. County(ies) 3. State | 4. NFIP Community
Name Number

City of Fremont Newaygo Mi 260,167

B. NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM (NFIP) DATA AFFECTING BUILDING/MOBILE HOME
1. NFIP Map Number or Community-Panel Number 2. NFIP Map Panel Effective/ 3. LOMA/LOMR 4. Flood Zone 5.No NFIP
(Community name, if not the same as "A") Revised Date ) Map
DYes
2,601,670,001 Oct 2, 1981 C-Zone L]
Date

C. FEDERAL FLOOD INSURANCE AVAILABILITY (Check all that apply)
1. Federal Flood insurance is available (community participates in NFIP). Regular Program [ ] Emergency Program of NFIP
2, D Federal Flood insurance is not available because community is not participating in the NFIP,

3-[:] Building/Mobile Home is in a Coastal Barrier Resources Area (CBRA) or Otherwise Protected Area (OPA), Federal Flood insurance may not
be available.

CBRA/OPA designation date:

D. DETERMINATION

IS BUILDING/MOBILE HOME IN SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA
(ZONES CONTAINING THE LETTERS "A"OR"V")? [ YES NO

If yes, flood insurance is required by the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973.
If no, flood insurance is not required by the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973.

COMMENTS (Optional):

This determination is based on examining the NFIP map, any Federal Emergency Management Agency revisions to it, and any
other information needed to locate the building/mobile home on the NFIP map.

F. PREPARER'S INFORMATION

NAME, ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER (if other than Lender) i i — DATE OF DETERMINATION
Andrew H. Granskog, PE ”/ g e /
USDA Rural Development 3001 Coolidge Rdeuite 200 i 7/ f(/ 4 7 06-01-2009
East Lansing MI 48823 ‘

FEMA Form 81-93, DEC 05 This form may be locally reproduced.
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USDA mels
-

United States Department of Agriculture
Rural Development
Rural Business Cooperalive Service

June 19, 2007

CRAIG CZARNECKI

FIELD SUPERVISOR

US FISH & WILDLIFE SERVICE
2651 COOLIDGE ROAD

EAST LANSING M| 48823

RE: Fremont Community Anaerobic Digester
Dear CRAIG CZARNECKI:
We are requesting your comments regarding the above proposed project in
Newaygo County. This project consists of constructing an Anaerobic Digester in
the City of Fremont's Industrial Park.
The site is located in the City of Fremont, Newaygo County, Michigan. The
property is situated in Section 3, Township 12 North, Range 14 West, City of
Fremont, Newaygo County. A map is enclosed for your convenience.

Please send us your comments regarding wetlands, floodplains, endangered
species on the proposed project location to:

o

USDA, Rural Development
ATTN: Paula Gromak
1075 Cleaver Road

P.O. Box 291

Caro M| 48723

If you have any questions or | can be of further assistance, please feel free to
contact my office at 988-673-7588 x 120.

Sincerely,

Paula Gromak
Business Cooperative Specialist

Enclosure

1075 Cleaver Road » P.O. Box 281 » Caro, M) 48744 :
Phene: (989) 673-7588 - Fax: (389) 673-1848 - TOD: {800) 648-3777 - Web; http:ftwww. nurdev. usda.aouvfimi
paula.gromak@mil.usda.gov

Committed to the future of rural communities.
“USDA Is an equal opporlunity pravider, employer and lender.”

To file a complaint of discrimination, write USDA, Director, Ofiice of Civil Righis, 1400 Independanca Avenue, 5.W., Washington, D.C.
20250-8410, or call (B00) 785-3272 {voice}, or (202} 720-8382 (TDD).
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United States Department of Agriculture
Rural Development
Rural Business Cooperative Service

June 19, 2007

LUIS SALDIVIA
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER
MDEQ, LWMD DIVISION - GRAND RAPIDS DISTRICT

350 OTTAWA NW, UNIT 10
GRAND RAPIDS MI 49503-2341

RE: Fremont Community Anaerobic Digester
Dear LUIS SALDIVIA:

We are requesting your comments regarding the above proposed project in
Newaygo County. This project consists of constructing an Anaerobic Digester in
the City of Fremont's Industrial Park.

The site is located in the City of Fremont, Newaygo County, Michigan. The
property is situated in Section 3, Township 12 North, Range 14 West, City of
Fremont, Newaygo County. A map is enclosed for your convenience.

Please send us your comments regarding permit requirements for this project to:

USDA, Rural Development
ATTN: Paula Gromak
1075 Cleaver Road

P.O. Box 291

Caro M1 48723

If you have any questions or | can be of further assistance, please feel free to
contact my office at 989-673-7588 x 120.

Sincerely,

Paula Gromak
Business Cooperative Specialist

Enclosure

1075 Cileaver Road » P.O, Box 201 - Caro, MI 48744
Phone: (989) 673-7588 - Fax: (589) §73-1848 - TDD: (B0D) 848-3777 » Web: hilpAfwww surdev.usda.gavim|
paula.gromak@miusda.gov

Committed {o the future of rural communliies.
“USDA Is an equal opportunity provider, employer and tender.”

To file a complaint of discrimination, write USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, 5.W., Washington, D.C.
20250-9410, or call (800) 785-3272 (voice), or (202) 720-6382 (TDD).




DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
LAND AND WATER MANAGEMENT DIVISION
PRE-APPLICATION MEETING REQUEST

Applicant Property Owner

Applicant; Property Owner:

Address: Address:

City: State: I City: State: Zip:
Phone: Fax: ' Phone: Fax:
Email; Email:

Agent (if applicable)

Agent: Company:

Address: '

City: : State: Zip:

Phone: Fax: Email:
Site location |

Address: o | Township/City: _ Zlp:
County: Town: Range: ' Section:

Praject Name: —

Directions {nearest major intersection and directions from majer intersection):

PRE-APPLICATION MEETING REQUEST

1. The meeting isrequested atthe ~ [] Projectsite  or [ DEQ district office

- 2. DEQ staff should contact - [ the Applicant  or- [] Agent
" 3. Isthe proposed project a single family residential lot one acre or less in size? [] Yes [] No

GENERA_I_.LINFORMATION

Project description (use additional sheets if necessary):

Estimated total project area (acres): .
Wil wetlands be involved? ('Yes,. No, Unsure) Circle one ) Estimated acreage of impact
Has a wetland delineation been conductad? (Yes, No) Circle one Estimated cubic yards of fill

Will inland lakes and streams be involved? (Yes, No, Unsure) Circleons ~ Waterbody name
Will floodplains be invalved? (Yes, No, Unsure) Circle one
Other resources Involved (Critical Dunes, High Risk Erosion Areas, etc.):

SIGNATURE

I hereby certify that | am familiar with the information contained in this application, that it is true and accurate. | understand that there are
penalties for submitting false information and that any finding pursuant to this request may be revoked if information on this requestis

untrue.
‘Date

Signed

JUL =6 2007
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY » LAND AND WATER MANAGEMENT DIVISION

e

The Department of Environmental Quality's (DEQ) Land and Water Management Division (LWMD) has
established a voluntary process for meeting with staff prior to submitting a permit application under Part 301,
Inland Lakes and Streams, and Part 303, Wetlands Protection, of the Natural Resources and Environmental
Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended. If you would like to request a pre-application meeting with LWMD
staff, please submit the following information to your local LWMD district office:

PRE-APPLICATION MEETING REQUEST

1. The Pre-application Meeting Request Form. You must provide all requested information to allow us to
process your request.

2. A map indicating the location of your project site (a county map or one obtained from an internet
mapping system, is acceptable). This map should include all streets, roads, intersections, highways,

and a north arrow.

3. If the applicant is not the property owner, a letter from the landowner authorizing the DEQ to meet with
the applicant and/or agent and enter the property described on this form for the purposes of the
pre-application meeting.

4, The appropriate fee (as shown bslow).

5. A preliminary site plan, if available.

Please keep in mind that providing any other available information may allow staff to better evaluate your
project. Other information that may be helpful in LWMD's review includes photographs of the site, aerial -
phatos, more detailed site plans, etc.’ You may also provide a draft permit application. (The permit application
is available at www.michigan.govl/jointpermit.)

Indicate on the form whether you wish to meet in the district office or at the project site. A current district
cohtact information map may be viewed on the DEQ Web site above. Please submit the form to the address
provided on the Web site for your local district office, or you may also submit the form to: Department of
Environmental Quality, Land and Water Management Division, Permit Consolidation Unit, P.O. Box 30204,
Lansing, Michigan 48908-7704,

Staff of the LWMD will contact you to schedule a meeting at a. mutually convenient time. Meetings will be
scheduled as soon as staff time and/or weather conditions allow. A meeting may be rescheduled if you provide
at least 24 hours advance notice. If you need to cancel a pre-application meeting, you may do so up to

24 hours (not including weekends or holidays) prior to the scheduled meeting with a full refund. No refund will
be given if the meeting is canceled by you with less than 24 hours notice.

FEES
TYPE OF PRE-APPLICATION MEETING FEE

Single-family residential lot less than 1 acre in size

Meeting in district office ‘ No Charge-

Meeting on site $ 100.00
Other pre-application meeting in district office $ 150.00
Other meeting on project site

First acre or portion of acre of project area $ 250.00

Each additional acre or portion of acre $ 50.00

Maximum $1,000.00

Example: 4.7 acres = $250 + (4 x $50) = $450.

JUL =6 2007eqp 2730 2r2007)
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WETLAND IDENTIFICATION APPLICATION

Didd Use Oy

5

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
LAND AND WATER MANAGEMENT DIVISION

WETLANDS, LAKES AND STREAMS UNIT

P.O. BOX 30458

" LANSING M! 48908-7958

Authorized in accordance with Part 303, Wetlands Protection, of the
-Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as .
amended (NREPA), and Rule 4, Wetland Identification and Assessment (R 281.924) of the Administrative Rules for
Wetland Protection. Applications are accepted year around, but mspectlons will be conducted only when weather, staff,

‘and site conditions alfow for proper review.

Wefland identifications may not be accurately completed once winter weather conditions arrive. In cases where winter
weather conditions prohibit a review of the. site, the application will be held until such time that an accurate review can
be conducted. I the “Area o be Reviewed” has been recently disturbed (including, but not limited to, mowing of
vegetation, filling, excavation, drainage, any construction activities, etc.), thereby making it difficult to properly review
the area during a routine site visit, the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) will not make a final determination
“and may request additional fees and technical information from the applicant. If additional site visits are required due to
disturbance, incomplete flagging and/or labeling, disagreement with flagging, etc., a fee of one-half of the original fee

will be required.

Contact Name (i different than above)

Applicant Address

City T State ' TZF

“Phone ] Cell Phone

Froperty r Name

Contact Name (If difierent than abave)

Property Owner Address

City State i ZiP

Cell Phone

Phone

8 Agent Company Name E-mail Address

Agent/Contact Name

Agent/Coniact Address

City State ZiP
Phone Cell Phone

EQP 2703 (Revised February 2007) M
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Wetland Identification Appli.. .on (continued)

Srs

“Properly Tax Identification Number(s)

Sangtey

County Q Township O3 City O Village

Town Rangé Section Quarter Section
§ Subdivision Lot meber(s)

Property Address Q Township O CilyQ Village Zip

Directions to Proparty (include map)

The property boundaries and “Area to be Reviewed" must be ﬂagged for all Level 2 and Level 3 requests PRIOR to the
DEQ's site inspection. It is expected that Level 3 requests will cover the entire property or the entire potential project area
{i.e., upland and wetland). For Level 3 requests where the “Area to be Reviewed” is less than the property acreage, we will
require a minimum of a 25-foot "buffer” around the wetland area (or to the property line, whichever is less) to be included in
the "Area to be Reviewed"” acreage. This will allow for proper verification of the wetland boundaries by the DEQ. Please
note that any areas not included in the "Area to be Reviewed” wm not be reviewed by the DEQ and will NOT be verifi ed to

he wetland or upland (non-wetland) in the final report.

Properiy Acres

Arega o be Reviewed (acres})

Level 3 Wetland Acres

Level 3 Non-Wetiand/Upland Acres

[7ate Properly Boondaries an

“Area lo be Reviewed“ was flagged

=Level 2 $500 for 1 acre or fraction thereof, $250 for each additional acre or fraction thereof.
»Level 3 $500 for 1 acre or fraction thereof, $50 for each additional acre of wetland or fraction thereof, $20 for each
additional acre or fraction thereof for non-wetland or upland.

*Level 2 Express §1,500 for 1 acre or fraction thereof, $750 for each additional acre or fraction ihereof

»Levsl 3 Express $1,500 for 1 acre or fraction thereof, $150 for each addmonal acre of wetland or fraction thereof, $60 for
each additional acre or fraction thereof for non-wetland or upland.

Level Requested: qLeveI 2 (5-acre maximum) glevel 3 Qlevel 2 Express (5 acre maximum) Qlevel 3 Express

AUTHORIZATION

attach the electronic fee calculalor to this applicaﬂon)

Applicant’s Signature

Print Name

Title -

Is the Applicant the property awner?
If"no” please enclose a written statement from the property owner authorizing DEQ staff to enter ithe property.

QOYes ONo

I hereby authorize DEQ staff toenterthe property escribd above for purposs ofconductmgthe requested
weﬂand review. 1 certify that the information provided in this application is true and accurate.

Date

Fee Enclosed

Payment Options:

Fee Required: (Electronic fee calculator located at www.michigan.gov/degwetiands. It Is recommended that you complete, print, and

THE PRQPE

OCheck, Payable to the State of Michigan

OCredit Card {see attached)

OElectronic Fund Transfer {see attached)

EQP 2703 (Revised February 2007) S




Wetland Identification Applicatio.  ontinued) Page 3

Level 1 : :
The DEQ wetland mventory maps are now available and will be provxded in place of the previous Level 1 service. The

DEQ wetland inventory maps for each county are available in electronic form, or can be requested in paper form at cost,

on the DEQ Web site under Wetland Inventory Maps at www.michigan.qov/deawetlands. Since these maps are not
based upon an on-site review, the DEQ does not provide a jurisdictional guarantee or a map specific to the parcel.

Level 2 and Level 3 Applications MUST Include:

OA location map that identifies the property location in relation to major streets and hlghways

OA site map indicating both the property boundaries and the boundaries'of the area to be reviewed. (See examples in
Appendix.)

(Flags must be present on the property fo indicate both the property boundanes and boundanes of the area to be
reviewed. Please use different color flagging to indicate property boundary and boundary of the area to be reviewed,
if they are different. Flagging should be placed a maximum of 75 feet apart along each boundary, and each flag
should be visible from the pravious and the next flag.

BAIl maps should: (See example in Appendix.)

*Be legible, clearly labeled, and drawn to scale. - .

Indicate all areas to be reviewed.

sinclude any landmarks, water bodies, drains; ditches, bulldmgs etc.
*Inciude a north arrow, dimensions of property, and area to be reviewed.

Level 3 (Additional Information Required):

OTwao site maps clearly indicating bath the flagged praperty boundary and the flagged wetland boundary. (See
examples in Appendix A.)

OWetland boundaries must be flagged and a professxonal wetland delinsation report, lncludmg datasheets outlining the
wetland professional's findings must be provided. _

OFlags for gach wetiand unit must be identified by alphanumeric code for each wetland flagged (A1, A2, A3..., B1, B2, -
B3...). Iiflags are not labeled, the rewew will not be finalized and additional fees may be requ;red in order to '
complete the review. : :

UThe area to be reviewed should typically include the entire property or project area. In cases where the area to he
reviewed is less than the property acreage, a minimum of 25 feet around the flagged wetland boundary {orto the

property line, whichever-is less) must be included in the area to be reviewed.

OAll maps must: {See example in Appendix.)

*Be legible, clearly labeled, and drawn to scale.

+*Indicate all areas to be reviewed.

sinclude any landmarks, water bodies, drains, ditches, buildings, etc.

«Include a north arrow, dimensions of property, and the area to be rev:ewad
sinclude the size of each wetland unit in acres.

*Include alphanumeric code of each wetland flag (A1, A2, A3..,, B1, B2, B3...).

Return the completed apnlication to: (U.S. Mait) Street Address: (Overnight Express Only)

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
-LAND AND WATER MANAGEMENT DIVISION LAND AND WATER MANAGEMENT DIVISION
WETLANDS, LAKES AND STREAMS UNIT WETLANDS, LAKES AND STREAMS UNIT

" PO BOX 30458 . CONSTITUTION HALL, FIRST FLOOR, SOUTH TOWER
LANSING MI 48909-7958 525 WEST ALLEGAN .

LANSING M! 4B233-1502

For questions regarding this application form, please contact Ms Wendy Veltman at 517-241-8485 or

velimanw@michigan.gov.

EQP 2703 (Revised February 2007)




Wetland Identification Program

it
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e Kentificalion Program Sample € 0

Sample Drawings
e B0 iy )
- f*{;sg?sé:.memama. [x ! Example 1z
% Approx. 4 dere 27 & T Level 2 Assessment :
I ; : ‘N Assessmant area boundaty different from propevly boundary
T_ ass¥ssment
R § ‘ ig;}ggnér}v &mproperty beundary @ Property and assessmant area boundaries flagged on
gl I . {eolor) property and also shown on map {any color lagging is
9. 55%;3__' accepirblg) _ :
3 > 5 ok @ Flags placed a maximum af 75' apart, and must be visible
House from both the previous and the next flag
i\ £ @ Buildings indicated on map (if present)
; @ Major road Indigaled {if present) -
_ @ Drawing dimensions and scale Included
CRHRRE i @ North arrow included
Scalg I = 100 fant
- Example Z:
e n Y. NT . Leval 2 Assessment
i1 bmeed =G0 Fe8t Assessment area bqundary is the same as properly
soale boundary
®L 4 Flas ki ty _ @ Properly and assessment area boundaries
R . 4.2 Flagsmaiking proper; )
wp|  Asswignaren \ T uounia snd bsesimert s (el leggng ool |
Y] -Appfrodimztdly 052 acras \ S . . y gging P .
X we—as > @ Flags placed a maximum of 75' apart, and
e : must be visible from bolh the previous and -
T . T the nextflag. ,
. © irsfréam N @ Stream indiceled on map (if prasent)
Vo R " S Llok Rl @ Drawing dimenslans and scale included
== 240" 3 k¢ @ Norih aow included
prnpnﬂ:f).’
Example 3:

1ovel 3 Assessment

 Drawing indicates consultant’s fiagged wetland boundarles, and

includes flag numbers

Praperly and assessment area boundares flagged
on property {any color flagging is acceptable)
Flags placed a maximum of 75’ apart, and must be
visible from bolh the previous and the next flag
Wetlands are labeled on map and indlcale acreage
Welland flags indicated and labeled on map
Slream indicated on map {f present)

Drawing dimsnsions and scale Included

North arow included
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Wetland ldentification Program DED.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ¢ LAND AND WATER MANAGEMENT DIVISION
Jennifer M. Granholm, Governor ¢ Steven E. Chester, Director
www.michigan.gov/idegwetiands

The Wetland Identification Program (WIP), formerly referred to as the Wetland
Assessment Program, was established by the Department of Environmental Quality
(DEQ) in July 1998 to assist the public in identifying wetland and non-wetland (i.e.,
upland) areas on their property. The WIP and the ability to assess fees for the WIP are
authorized by Part 303, Wetlands Protection, of the Natural Resources and
Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended. The WIP offers three levels
of service to assist the public. Individuals interested in WIP services should submit an
application indicating the level of service desired, supporting documentation as required
by the application, a description of the area to be assessed, and the associated fee to
the LWMD. The three levels of wetland identification services and associated fees are

as follows:

Level 1: DEQ wetland inventory maps are now available and will be provided in place
of the previous Level 1 service. DEQ wetland inventory maps for each county are
available in electronic form, or'can be requested in paper form at cost, on the DEQ
website under Wetland Inventory Maps at www.michigan.gov/degwetlands. Since
these maps are not based upon an on-site review, the DEQ does not provide a
jurisdictional guarantee or a map specific to the parcel.

Level 2: This service offers an on-site review of the property, up to five acres in size, by
the DEQ staff. The DEQ staff will identify, with flagging, areas that contain wetland
and determine the regulatory status of each wetland identified under Part 303. The
purpose of this type of review is to identify for the property owner areas where
permits are required and not required. Upon completion of a Level 2 review, a letter
report and site map is sent to the applicant identifying whether there are regulated
wetlands, non-regulated wetlands, and/or non-wetland (i.e., upland) areas on their
property. The letter provides jurisdictional information and is a guarantee that the
areas identified as non-wetland (i.e., upland) and non-regulated wetland will
continue to be identified as such for a period of three years from the date of the site
inspection. The fee is $500 for the first acre or less, and $250 for each additional
acre or fraction of an acre of land to be assessed. Example Level 2 Fee
Determination: 1.2 acres = $500 + (1 x $250) = $750. A WIP fee calculator can be
downloaded from www.michigan.gov/degwetlands.

Level 3: This service offers an on-site review of an identified area by DEQ staff to verify
a wetland delineation (i.e., identification of a specific wetland boundary) completed
by a wetland professional and/or consultant. The DEQ staff will verify flagged
wetland boundaries placed by the applicant's wetland consultant and whether the
wetland is regulated under Part 303. Upon completion of a Level 3 review, the DEQ
provides a letter report and site map that will agree or disagree with the boundaries
established by a wetland consultant. The letter report will provide a guarantee that
the DEQ lacks jurisdiction over areas identified as non-wetland (i.e., upland) and
non-regulated wetland for three years from the date of the site mspection The fee.

EQC2788 {Rev. February 2007)
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is $500 for the first acre or less, and $50 for each additional acre or fraction of an
acre of wetland to be reviewed, and $20 for each additional acre or fraction of an
acre of upland (non-wetland) to be reviewed. Level 3 Fee Example: 20.5 acres (10.5
acres wetland, 10.0 acres upland) = $500 + (10 x $50) + (10 x $20) = $1200. Afee
calculator can be downloaded from www.michigan.gov/degwetlands.

Level 2 and Level 3 Express WIP Requests: Between May 1 and October 1, the

applicant may request express handling of their WIP request. For an increased fee
' reflecting the additional cost to the DEQ (three times the standard fee), the DEQ

" will provide a report within 20 calendar days of a complete request for both Level 2
and Level 3 services. If the DEQ is not able to complete the report within 20
calendar days, the DEQ will refund the difference between the Express fee and the
standard fee. If the DEQ has to issue a refund, these applications will remain a high
priority. A fee calculator can be downloaded from www.michigan.gov/degwetiands.

The property boundaries and area to be reviewed must be flagged PRIOR to submittal
of an application. Level 3 requests should cover the entire property or the entire
potential project area (i.e., upland and wetland). For Level 3 requests where the area to
be reviewed is less than the entire property or project area, a rinimum of 25 feet
around the wetland area (or to the property line, whichever is less) must be included in
the area to be reviewed. This will allow for proper verification of the wetland boundaries
by the DEQ. Please note that any areas not included in the area to be reviewed will
NOT be verified to be wetland or upland (non-wetland) in-the final report.

If recent disturbances (e.g., removal of vegetation, mowing, disturbed soils, drainage)
do not allow routine completion of a Level 2 or Level 3 review, the review will not be
completed by the DEQ and the fee will not be refunded. In the case of recent
disturbance, the applicant will be provided a report stating the reasons that the review
was not completed and the information required for the DEQ to complete the review.
Typically, the required additional information will include, but is not limited to, a
consultant's delineation with completed datasheets, leaving the site intact (undisturbed)
for at least one growing season, and submittal of an additional fee (at least half the

original fee).

in the event that winter weather conditions prohibit DEQ staff from conducting a
thorough site review that includes evaluating vegetation, soil, and hydrology, the
application and fee will be held until such time that the review can be conducted.
Applications for Level 2 and Level 3 reviews will be accepted year round starting April

15, 2007.

WIP app!icatiohs. are available from the DEQ, LWMD, Wetlands, Lakes and Streams
Unit, P.O. Box 30458, Lansing, Michigan 48909-7958, or at our website at:”
www.michigan.gov/deqwetlands. S

EQC2788 {(Rav. Februmy 2007)
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STATE OF MICHIGAN

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY PN
Granp Rarips DisTrICT OFFICE i" i
P
JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM STEVEN E. CHESTER
GOVEANGR . ) DIRECTOR

June 28, 2007

USDA, Rural Development
Attn: Ms. Paula Gromak
P.O. Box 291

Caro, Ml 48723

RE: Anaerobic Digester, City of Fremont Industrial Park

Dear Ms. Gromak:

- Thank you for your June 19, 2007 letter addressed to Mr. Luis Saldivia regarding permit

~ requirements for Anaerobic Digester project proposed for the City of Fremont Industrial Park.
Any proposed activities in a regulated wetland, floodplain or below the ordinary high water mark
of a lake or stream will require permits from the Land and Water Management Division (LWMD).

The only methods to receive a LWMD review of the property and project are through our
Wetland Identification Program or through a pre-application meeting. Enclosed is information
regarding these programs.

If you have any questions or need additional information, pleasé—bo tact this office.

N,
"Robert C. Day
Land and Water Management Division
616-356-0030 _

Enclosures

STATE OFFICE BUILDING » 350 OTTAWA N.W, « UNIT 10 » GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 48503-2341
www.michlgan.gav » (616) 356-0500

JuL -6 200




USDA R__\.um&i:.

]
‘ Development

United States Department of Agriculture
Rural Development
Community Programs — Michigan State Office

July 18,2007

SUBJECT: SHPO ER 07-574 Fremont Community Digester, 1634 Locust Street, Section 3, T12N,
R14W, Fremont, Newaygo County
Section 106 Historic Review & Tribal Consultation

TO: David Jones, Huron Potawatomi, Inc. (sent e-mail)
Charles Clark, Citizen Potawatomi Nation (sent e-mail)
Rhonda Dixon, Ottawa Tribe of Oklahoma (sent e-mail)
Earl Meshiguad, Hannahville Indian Community (sent e-mail)
Giiwegiizhigookway Martin, Lac Vieux Desert Band of
the Lake Superior Chippewa Indians (sent e-mail)
Kathryn Beaulieu, Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians (sent via-mail)
Robert Kewaygoshkim, Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa/Chippewa Indians (sent e-mail)
Winnay Wemigwase, Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians (sent e-mail)
Curtis Chambers, Burt Lake Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians (sent e-mail)
Sharon Detz, Grand River Band of Ottawa Indians (sent e-mail)
Dan Shepard, Little River Band of Odawa Indians (sent e-mail)

Under the authority of Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as amended, the State Historic
Preservation Office (SHPO) has reviewed the above-mentioned project and concluded that:

X No historic properties are affected by the project (36 CFR § 800.4 (d) (1)), or
a The project will have no adverse effect on historic properties (36 CFR § 800.5).

Part of the SHPO review of this project included a review by the Office of the State Archaeologist (OSA). The OSA
review process includes looking at the presence and/or proximity of known archaeological sites near to and within the
project area. To do this, they consider a variety of information, including the distribution of archaeological sites in the
surrounding region, the amount of previous archaeological surveys in the vicinity and the results of that survey work,
topography, surface water, soil types, the presence of old transportation features such as railroad grades and road beds,
as well as other factors which may inform on the potential presence or absence of archaeological sites.

As a standard requirement of all USDA Rural Development contracts, in the event that historic or archaelogical
resources are uncovered during excavation, the project engineer and USDA Rural Development will be immediately
notified. Construction shall be temporarily halted pending the notification process and further directions issued by
USDA Rural Development after consultation with the SHPO and interested tribes.

Based on the SHPO review and opinion, USDA Rural Development is issuing a finding of no adverse effect/ no
historic properties are affected for the above-mentioned project. If you have site specific information that causes
your tribe to disagree with this opinion, please contact our office at (517) 324-5209 within thirty days.

cc: USDA-RD Area Office; Martha MacFarlane-Faes--SHPO Environmental Review Coordinator

3001 Coolidge Road « Suite 200 ¢ East Lansing, Ml 48823
Phone: (517) 324-5156 « Fax: (517) 324-5225 « TDD: (517) 324-5169 « Web: http://iwww.rurdev.usda.gov/mi

Committed to the future of rural communities.
“USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer and iender.”

To file a complaint of discrimination write USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights
1400 Independence Avenue, SW, Washington, DC 20250-9410 or cail (800) 795-3272 (voice) or (202) 720-6382 (TDD).




STATE OF MICHIGAN

JENNIFER GRANHOLM DEPARTMENT OF HISTORY, ARTS AND LIBRARIES DR. WILLIAM ANDERSON
GOVERNOR LANSING DIRECTOR

July 11, 2007

ANDREW GRANSKOG
ENVIRONMENTAL COORDINATOR
USDA RURAL DEVELOPMENT OFFICE
3001 COOLIDGE ROAD SUITE 200
EAST LANSING MI 48823

RE: ER07-574 Fremont Community Digester, 1634 Locust Street, Section 3, TI2N, R14W, Fremont,
Newaygo County (USDA)

Dear Mr. Granskog:

Under the authority of Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as amended, we have reviewed the
above-cited undertaking at the location noted above. Based on the information provided for our review, it is the opinion of
the State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) that no historic properties are affected within the area of potential effects
of this undertaking.

The views of the public are essential to informed decision making in the Section 106 process. Federal Agency Officials or
their delegated authorities must plan to involve the public in a manner that reflects the nature and complexity of the
undertaking, its effects on historic properties and other provisions per 36 CFR § 800.2(d). We remind you that Federal
Agency Officials or their delegated authorities are required to consult with the appropriate Indian tribe and/or Tribal
Historic Preservation Officer (THPO) when the undertaking may occur on or affect any historic properties on tribal lands.
In all cases, whether the project occurs on tribal lands or not, Federal Agency Officials or their delegated authorities are
also required to make a reasonable and good faith effort to identify any Indian tribes or Native Hawaiian organizations that
might attach religious and cultural significance to historic properties in the area of potential effects and invite them to be

consulting parties per 36 CFR § 800.2(c-f).

This letter evidences the USDA’s compliance with 36 CFR § 800.4 “Identification of historic properties”, and the
fulfiliment of the USDA’s responsibility to notify the SHPO, as a consulting party in the Section 106 process, under
36 CFR § 800.4(d)(1) “No historic properties affected”.

The State Historic Preservation Office is not the office of record for this undertaking. You are therefore asked to maintain
a copy of this letter with your environmental review record for this undertaking. If the scope of work changes in any way,
or if artifacts or bones are discovered, please notify this office immediately.

If you have any questions, please contact Brian Grennell, Environmental Review Specialist, at (517) 335-2721 or by email
at ER@michigan.gov. Please reference our project number in all communication with this office regarding this
undertaking. Thank you for this opportunity to review and comment, and for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

/\s

Martha MacFarlane Faes
Environmental Review Coordinator

for Brian D. Conway
State Historic Preservation Officer

MMF:BGG-
Copy:  Paula Gromak, USDA

Jut 16200

STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE, MICHIGAN HISTORICAL CENTER
702 WEST KALAMAZOO STREET ¢ P.O. BOX 30740 ¢ LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909-8240
(517) 373-1630
www.michigan.gov/hal




STATE HisTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE /&

Application for Section 106 Review 6 @9/ ’\/ﬁf“ E )

Submit one copy for each project for which review is requested. This application is required. Please type. Applications
must be complete for review to begin. Incomplete applications will be sent back to the applicant without comment. Send
only the information and aftachments requested on this application. Materials submitted for review cannot be returned.
Due to limited resources we are unable to accept this application electronically.

I. GENERAL INFORMATION
THIS IS A NEW SUBMITTAL D THIS IS MORE INFORMATION RELATING TO ER#
[:I Funding Notice

|:| Survey
[ ] MoAorPA

|:| Other:

Project Name: Fremont Community Digester Project ‘
Project Address (if available): 1634 Locust St. , 1654 Locust St., 1714 Locust St. (Lots 19, 20, 21)
. Municipal Unit: Fremont County: Newago
Federal Agency and Contact (If you do not know the federal agency involved in your project please contact
the party requiring you to apply for Section 106 review, not the SHPO, for this information.):; U.S.Department
of Agriculture Ms. Paula Gromak, USDA Business Development Specialist, Rural Development 1075 Cleaver
Road Caro, Ml 48723 989-673-7588 ext: 120
e. State Agency and Contact (if applicable): U.S.Department of Agriculture Ms. Paula Gromak, USDA Business
Development Specialist, Rural Development 1075 Cleaver Road Caro, Ml 48723 989-673-7588 ext: 120
f. Consultant or Applicant Contact Information (if applicable): Mr. Anand Gangadharan, 39500 Orchard Hill
Place Drive, Suite 110 Novi, Ml 48375

coow

Il. GROUND DISTURBING ACTIVITY (INCLUDING EXCAVATION, GRADING, TREE REMOVALS,
UTILITY INSTALLATION, ETC.)
DOES THIS PROJECT INVOLVE GROUND-DISTURBING ACTIVITY? YES I:I NO (If no, proceed to section Iil.)

Exact project location must be submitted on a USGS Quad map (portions, photocopies of portions, and electronic
USGS maps are acceptable as long as the location is clearly marked).

a. USGS Quad Map Name: Newago County, Michigan

b. Township: T-12N Range: R-14W Section: Sec3

c. Description of width, length and depth of proposed ground disturbing activity: It is estimated that
approximately 7 acres (600 ft in length and 500 ft in width) of the property will be disturbed to
construct the Digester Plant. Utility and piping installation will be completed at a depth of 4-5ft to
clear the frost line.

d. Previous land use and disturbances: Project is proposed to be built on currently vacant lots, which is
zoned for industrial use. The 3 lots in question, Lots 19, 20 and 21, are part of the Fremont Industrial
Park, in where industrial and commerical business currently exist.

e. Current land use and conditions: Property is vacant, zoned industrial and ready for development.

Does the landowner know of any archaeological resources found on the property? NO
Please describe: Please see attached documentation from the Michigan State Historic Preservation

Office as well as the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation for clearance letters on the property.

bl

Ill. PROJECT WORK DESCRIPTION AND AREA OF POTENTIAL EFFECTS (APE)




a.

Note: Every project has an APE.

Provide a detailed written description of the project (plans, specifications, Environmental Impact Statements
(EIS), Environmental Assessments (EA), etc. cannot be substituted for the written description): Fremont
Community Digester Project is a Complete Mix Anaerobic Digester Plant being developed in the city
of Fremont, Michigan. This development is being completed to serve the community , Fremont
Cooperative Produce Company, and Gerber Products Company. The digester will be an
implementation of European technology that has been proven effective for managing organic waste
materials in an environmentally conscientious manner. Fremont Community Digester Project will
benefit the areas in and around the city of Fremont as it provides an environmentally friendly solution
to some of the current waste management issues. The digester plant is designed to handle
approximately 300 tons/day of wastes (feedstock) from farms and businesses in the surrounding
communities. These include agricultural residuals, consumer food residuals, byproducts from dairy
operations and pharmaceutical alcohols. Feedstock materials will be collected utilizing clean sanitary
vacuum trucks and dump trucks. At the Plant, the feedstock material undergo complete digestion for
a predetermined period and temperature to generate biogas. The plant also includes a bio refinery
process that processes the digested material into concentrated liquid nutrient and and Reverse
Osmosis (RO) water. The generated biogas will be piped to Gerber Products Company to be fired in
their steam boilers as fuel. RO water will also be piped to Gerber and used to produce steam. The
liquid nutrient streams produced from the digester will be sold to the local farming community
through Fremont Cooperative Produce Company. Development of the Fremont Community Digester
plant provides the community members with an opportunity to modernize their businesses, to grow
the local economy and have a sustainable and eco-sensitive environment for the future.

Provide a localized map indicating the location of the project; road names must be included and legible.

On the above-mentioned map, identify the APE.

Provide a written description of the APE (physical, visual, auditory, and sociocultural), the steps taken to
identify the APE, and the justification for the boundaries chosen. Several properties were considered and
identified for locating the Plant. Some of the important criteria used in evaluating site locations
include distance to feedstock suppliers and to end product consumers, right of way, transportation
requirements, access to roadways and restrictions, gas pipeline connectivity and railway access
among others. Discussions were held with the City of Fremont and Newaygo County offices for siting
the digester plant. The property chosen for the Project is located at Locust Street and Industrial Drive
in Fremont. This is a green field site that is part of an industrial park and is zoned industrial. The
property covers approximately 15 acres with access to Class “A” roads, electric service, natural gas
pipeline and is located at a reasonable distance to Gerber, the biogas host.




Fremont Community Digester
Adapted from USGS 7.5 minute topographic quadrangle: Fremont, Michigan

NOT TO SCALE

~EAEEDEY £ G i

Aerial Photo of the Site.




STATE OF MICHIGAN

JENNIFER GRANHOLM DEPARTMENT OF HISTORY, ARTS AND LIBRARIES DR. WILLIAM ANDERSON
GOVERNOR ‘ LANSING DIRECTOR

July 3, 2007

PAULA GROMAK

USDA RURAL DEVELOPMENT
1075 CLEAVER RCAD

CARO MI 48723

RE: ER{07-574 Fremont Community Digester, 1634 Locust Street, Section 3, T12N, R14W,
Fremont, Newaygo County (USDA)

Dear Ms. Gromak:

We have received your request for review of the above-cited undertaking at the location noted above.
The information that you have sent has prompted us to ask for additional details. Please send the
following information so that we may complete our review:

» Please submit a detailed description of the work that will be undertaken.

* Please provide photographs of the project site as well as of all properties 50 years of age or older that
are located in the project’s area of potential effects (APE).

Please note that the Section 106 review process cannot proceed until we are able to consider the
information requested above. This letter does not clear the project. If you have any questions, please
contact Brian Grennell, Environmental Review Specialist, at (517) 335-2721 or by email at
ER@michigan.gov. Please reference our project number in all communication with this office
regarding this undertaking. Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

& .

<_25 Mbons A
Brimn G. G

Environmental Review Specialist

for Brian D. Conway
State Historic Preservation Officer

JRH:BGG

STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE, MICHIGAN HISTORICAL CENTER
702 WEST KALAMAZOO STREET » P.O. BOX 30740 » LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909-8240
{517} 373-1630
www.michigan.gov/hal JU! -9 oy




STATE OF MICHIGAN

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Ty

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM LANSING REBECCA A, HUMPHRIES
GOVERNOR DIRECTOR

July 13, 2007

Ms. Paula Gromak

USDA Rural Development
1075 Cleaver Road

PO Box 291

Caro, Ml 48723

Dear Ms. Gromak:
SUBJECT: Community Anaerobic Digester

The location of the proposed project was checked against known localities for rare species and unique’
natural features, which are recorded in a statewide database. This continuously updated database is a
comprehensive source of existing data on Michigan's endangered, threatened, or otherwise significant
plant and animal species, natural plant communities, and other natural features. Records in the
database indicate that a qualified observer has documented the presence of special natural features at a
site. The absence of records in the database for a particular site may mean that the site has not been
surveyed. The only way to obtain a definitive statement on the status of natural features is to have a
competent biclogist perform a complete field survey.

Under Act 451 of 1994, the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, Part 365, Endangered
Specles Protection, “a person shall not take, possess, transport, ...fish, plants, and wildlife indigenous to
the state and determined to be endangered or threatened,” unless first receiving an Endangered Species
Permit from the Depariment of Natural Resources, Wildlife Division. The presence of threatened or
endangered species does not preclude activities or development, but may require alterations in the
project plan. Species may be present that have not been recorded in the database.

The following is a summary of the results for the project in Newaygo County, T12N R14W, Section 3:

The project should have no impact on rare or unique natural features at the location specified
above if it proceeds according to the plans provided. Please contact me for an evaluation if the
project plans are changed.

Thank you in for your coordination in addressing the protection of Michigan's natural resource heritage.
Responses and correspondence can be sent to: Michigan Department of Natural Resources, Wildlife
Division — Natural Heritage Program, PO Box 30180, Lansing, MI 48909, If you have further questions,
please call me at 517-373-1263 or e-mail at SargenL2@michigan.qgov .

Sincerely,

Lori G. Sargent
Endangered Species Specialist
Wildlife Division

" NATURAL RESOURCES COMMISSION
Kelth J. Charters, Chalr » Mary Brown » Hurley J. Coleman, Jr. » Damall Earley » John Madigan » J. R. Richardson » Frank Wheallake

STEVENS T. MASON BUILDING e P.O, BOX 30028 » LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909-7528
www.michigan.gov/dnr e (517) 373-2328

Great Lakes, Great Times, Great Outdoors! JUL 19 2007




USDA masls

—
i Development

United States Department of Agriculture
Rural Development
Community Programs — Michigan State Office

June 1, 2009

Craig A. Czamecki, Field Supervisor
United States Dept of the Interior
Fish and Wildlife Service,

East Lansing Field Office

2651 Coolidge Road

East Lansing, M1 48823

RE: City of Freemont Community Anaerobic Digester Project
USDA Finding of No Effect

Dear Mr. Czarnecki:

The City of Fremont has applied to USDA Rural Development for funding assistance to
construct a community anaerobic digester to serve their residents in Newaygo County,
Michigan.

USDA is making a finding of no effect for the above-mentioned project with respect to
the threatened and endangered species identified. Our review of the endangered species
list and summary of findings are attached, as well as a map of the project location.

If you have reason to disagree with our finding, or if you have any further questions,
please do not hesitate to contact me within thirty days.

Sincerely,

rew H. Granskog, PE
State Environmenta} Coordinator

3001 Coolidge Road - Suite 200 - East Lansing, Ml 48823
Phone: (517) 324-5209 « Fax: (517) 324-5225 » TDD: (517) 324-5169 + Web: http://www.rurdev.usda.gov/mi

Committed to the future of rural communities.
“USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer and iender.”

To file a comptaint of discrimination write USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights
1400 independence Avenue, SW, Washington, DC 20250-9410 or call (800) 795-3272 (voice) or (202) 720-6382 (TDD).




MEMORANDUM

TO: USDA Rural Development Environmental File

FROM: Andrew H. Granskog, PE; RD State Environmental Coordinator

DATE: June 1, 2009

RE: Section 7 Endangered Species Act Consultation — Fremont Community Anaerobic Digester

The City of Fremont is in the process of applying to USDA Rural Development for funding for construction of
a community anaerobic digester at their industrial park and is completing a NEPA review for the project. The
project construction schedule is yet to be determined. A project description and map are attached.

USDA Rural Development reviewed the US Fish and Wildlife technical assistance website on the above-
mentioned date for federally listed threatened and endangered species. The species list is provided as a screen
print attached to this memo. None of the habitats listed for the threatened or endangered species identified are
present at the project location. The project location is the existing industrial park, which was formerly farmed
agricultural land, not critical biological habitat.

For these reasons, we conclude that the above-mentioned project will have “no effect” on listed species, their
habitats, or proposed or designated critical habitat.

Screen prints, of the species list are attached.

H ,vlmidwest!indangereﬁ]sectlon ,lspprangesfMIS?liétr'eques't. ml

Michigan Endangered Species Liét - By County
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wild ]upmes (Lupinus
perennis), the only
known -food plant of

“larvae.’

Pitcher's thistle
(Cirsium pitcheri)

Threatened

Stabilized-dunes and -
blowout areas

Newaygo

Eastern:massasauga
(Sistroirus catenatus
catenatus).

Candidate

Karner blue:butterfly
(Lycaeides melissa
sarmuelis)

Endangered

Pine barrens and oak .
savannas on sandy
solls-and contaihing
wild lupines:(Lupints
perennis), the only
known food plant of

~larvae;

Oakland

Indiana bat
(Myotis:sodalis)

: Endangered

“Summer habitat |

includes-small to
medium river and
stream corridors
with well developed
riparian woods;
woodlots within 1 to
3 miles of small to

‘medium rivers:and

streams; and upland -




Development
United States Department of Agriculture

Rural Development
Rural Business Caoperative Service

June 19, 2007

LORI SARGENT

ENDANGERED SPECIES SPECIALIST

MDNR, NATURAL HERITAGE WILDLIFE DIVISION
PO BOX 30180

LANSING MI 48909-7680

RE: Fremont Community Anaerobic Digester
" Dear LORI SARGENT:

We are requesting your comments regarding the above proposed project in
Newaygo County. This project consists of constructing an Anaerobic Digester in
the City of Fremont's Industrial Park.

The site is located in the City of Fremont, Newaygo County, Michigan. The
property is situated in Section 3, Township 12 North, Range 14 West, City of
Fremont, Newaygo County. A map is enclosed for your convenience.

Please send us your comments regarding the presence of endangered species
- for this proposed project location to:

USDA, Rural Development
ATTN: Paula Gromak
1075 Cleaver Road

P.O. Box 291

Caro M| 48723

If you have any questions or | can be of further assistance, please feel free to
contact my office at 989-673-7588 x 120.

Sincerely,

Paula Gromak v
Business Cooperative Specialist

Enclosure

1075 Cleaver Road « P.0. Box 291 - Caro, M| 48744
Phane: (889) 673-7588 « Fax: (8809) 673-184B « TDD:; (800} 649-3777 « Web: htip:/'wwiw. rurdev, usda aov/ml
patla.gromak@mi.usda.gov

Commilied to the fulure of rural communities,
“USDA is an equal opporiunity provider, employer and lender.”

To file a complaint of discrimination, write USDA, Director, Office of Civil Righis, 1400 Independence Avenue, S.W., Washington, D.C.
20250-8410, or calf (800) 795-3272 (voice), ar {202) 720-6382 (TDD).




Form RD 2006-38
(Rev. 07-07)
Rural Development
Environmental Justice (EJ) and Civil Rights Impact Analysis (CRIA)
Certification

1. Applicant's name and proposed project description: Fremont Community Digester

2. Rural Development's loan/grant program/guarantee or other Agency action: Loan Guarantee for

Huntington Bank

3. Attach a map of the proposal's area of effect identifying location or EJ populations, location of the proposal,
area of impact or )

Attach results of EJ analysis from the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPAs) EnviroMapper with
proposed project location and impact footprint delineated.

4. Does the applicant's proposal or Agency action directly, indirectly or cumulatively affect the quality and/or level of
services provided to the community?

[v] Yes [ No [N/A

5. Is the applicant's proposal or Agency action likely to result in a change in the current land use patterns (types of land
use, development densities, etc)?

D Yes No L___| N/A

6. Does a demographic analysis indicate the applicant's proposal or Agency's action may disproportionately affect a
significant minority and/or low-income populations?

L1 Yes No L Iwa

If answer is no, skip to item 12. If answer is yes, continue with items 7 through 12.

7. Identify, describe, and provide location of EJ population

8. If a disproportionate adverse affect is expected to impact an EJ population, identify type/level of public outreach

implemented.

9. Identify disproportionately high and adverse impacts on EJ populations.

10. Are adverse impacts appreciably more severe or greater in magnitude than the adverse impacts expected on non-
minority/low-income populations?

(] Yes [ INo [ Ina

11. Are alternatives and/or mitigation required to avoid impacts to EJ populations?
D Yes D No l:] N/A

If yes, describe

12. I certify that I have reviewed the appropriate documentation and have determined that:
No major EJ or civil rights impact is likely to result if the proposal is implemented.
giviLights impact is ,- ely to result if the proposal is imple/mente .

£z E//0G
Toge




EPA - EnviroMapper - Environment

Tool

EJ Home

EJ Assessment
EM StoreFront
Contact Us

Enter a new buffer value (max. 10 miles)

Online Help

'ustice Geographic Assessment Tool

Page 1 of 1

U.5. ENYIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

interest

Environmental Justice Geographic Assessment

%

Statlstlcs represent resndentnal population, by Census Tract, within a 0 mile buffer around feature of

Overview
Total Persons: ” 7622” Land Area: ” 97.4%“ Households in Area: ”2967]
Population 159.15 /sq Water Area: 2.6%|| Housing Units in Area: |/3314
Density: mi
Percent Households on Public ;
: : 4.5% A 810 (10.6%) | Assistance: 102
Percent Housing Units Built Housing Unifs Built
Urban: 63% <1970; 58% <1950; 30%
Race and Age*
| Race Breakdown || Persons (%) || Age Breakdown I|  Persons(%) |
7339 (96.3%) Child 5 years or less; 693 (9.1%)
Ll 15 (0.2%) || Minors 17 years and younger: || 2152 (28.2%)
[ Hispanic-Origin: ” 145 (1.9%)|| Adults 18 years and older: |[ 5470 (71.8%)
[Asian/Paciﬁc Islander: l[ 82 (1.1%) | Seniors 65 years and older: " 1254 (1 6.5%)1
American Indian; 29 (04%)]
Other Race: ” . 58 (0.8%) This space intentionally left blank
| Multiracial | 98 (1.3%)
| (* Columns that add up to 100% are highlighted)
Gender
I Gender Breakdown ” Persons (%) ]
l Molas: : taz gl
http://oaspub.epa.gov/envjust/env_just.get_geom?report_type=html&p _caller=self&coords=-86.032105,43... 6/1/2009




EPA - EnviroMapper - Environment  “ustice Geographic Assessment Tool Page 1 of 1

EJ Home

EJ Assessment
EM StoreFront
Contact Us
Online Help

U.5. ENYIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Environmental Justice Geographic Assessment
Tool J

Contact Us | Prmt Version Search

Statlstlcs represent reS|dent|a| population, by Census Tract, within a 0 mile buffer around feature of
interest

Enter a new buffer value (max. 10 miles)

Income
I Income Breakdown ” Households (%) |
Less than $15,000: 551 (18.6%)
[ $15,000 - $25,000: | 419 (14.1%)
| $25,000 - $50.000: I 990 (33.4%) |
| ~ $50,000 - $75,000: | 596 (20.1%)
| Greater than $75.000: | 417 (14.1%)
Tenure
[ Tenure Breakdown || Households (%) |
Qccupied Housing Units; 2967 (100.0%)
Owner Occupied: 2313 (78.0%)
l Renter Occupied I 654 (22.0%) |

http://oaspub.epa.gov/envjust/env_just.get geom?report_type=html&p caller=self&coords=-86.032105,43... 6/1/2009




EPA - EnviroMapper - Environment  “ustice Geographic Assessment Tool Page 1 of 1

U.5. ENYIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGEN&‘?‘
Environmental Justice Geographic Assessment '
Tool y

me > EnviroMapper > Environmental Justice Geographic Assessment Tool

Statistics represent residential population, by Census Tract, within a 0 mile buffer around feature of

EJ Home
interest

£J Assessment
EM StoreFront
Contact Us

Enter a new buffer value (max. 10 miles) :

Online Help

Health Statistics

Health Service Area for Muskegon (Muskegon), Ml - Mason, Ml

The health data statistics for this feature of the Environmental Justice Assessment are provided
by the National Center for Health Statistics (NCHS) Centers for Disease Control (CDC)

, the official source for vital statistics. Currently, this information has not been released
for all ethnic groups by NCHS. When the health statistics are released, they will be provided in
this feature broken down by geographic area and ethnicity. This information will be made
available as soon as the data have been quality assured and released by NCHS in their entirety.

Since 1960, NCHS has received several legislative mandates and authorities, and it works
closely with other federal agencies, as well as researchers and academic institutions, to provide
health information. NCHS data systems include data on vital events, as well as information on
health status, lifestyle and exposure to unhealthy influences, the onset and diagnosis of illness
and disability, and the use of health care. This information is used by policymakers in Congress
and the Administration, by medical researchers, and by others in the health community.

Additional information is available from the National Center for Health Statistics (NCHS)
website.

http://oaspub.epa.gov/envjust/env_just.get_geom?report_type=html&p caller=self&coords=-86.032105,43... 6/1/2009




; Page 1 of 1
U.5, ENYIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Environmental Justice Geographic Assessment
Tool 1

Search: |
EPA Home > EnviroMapper > Environmental Justice Geographic Assessment Tool

EPA - EnviroMapper - Environment; ~‘ustice Geographic Assessment Tool

EJ Home Statistics represent residential population, by Census Tract, within a 0 mile buffer around feature of
interest
E£J Assessment . :
EM StoreFront Enter a new buffer value {max. 10 miles)
Contact Us
Cniline Help
National Emission Inventory (NEI)
Non-Point Source Air Emissions(tons)
) . Particulates Particulates .
Monaxide [Ammoniall "ot || ize<to || ize<25 | GG | VERTE Y
micrometers) micrometers)
NEWAYGO. Il 117726 | 112837 | 18561 4348.84 870.9 125.93 1448.€
| MICHIGAN || 94909.2 |l64560.31)] 43498.82 || 412437.86 || 72002.06 ][ 42065.89 || 235674
SOURCE: 1999 National Emission Inventory(NEI) Criteria Pollutants.
.2ov/tin/chiefmet/19
Regulated Facilities:
Hazardous Substance Reports
County Level State Level
EWAYGO,MI Michigan
hitp://oaspub.epa.gov/envjust/env_just.get_geom?report_type=html&p caller=self&coords=-86.032105,43... 6/1/2009
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STATE oF MiCHIGAN

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Pro¥
LANSING i"‘ 5
: |
JENNIFER M. GRANHQOLM STEVEN E. CHESTER
GQOVERNOR DIRECTOR

June 26, 2007

Ms. Paula Gromak

Business Cooperative Specialist
USDA, Rural Development
1075 Cleaver Road

P.O. Box 291

Caro, Michigan 48723

Dear Ms. Gromak:

SUBJECT: Fremont Community Anaerobic Digester
' City of Fremont, Newaygo County, Michigan

Thank you for your letter of June 19, 2007, requesting our review and comment on the
environmental assessment for the above project. Due to staffing reductions, the
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) will not be undertaking a review of this
project. Enclosed however, is a publication which summarizes the DEQ regulations for
the installation and operation of anaerobic digesters. Also, permit information can be
found on the DEQ web site at www.michigan.gov/deq, chck on Key Topics, and then
select Permits (left hand bar).

Provided the project secures all necessary permits and authorizations, the DEQ has no
further comments on this project.

If you have any further questions or need additional information, please contact the
Compliance and Assistance Unit at 517-335-5540. Please be advised that Mr. James
W. Henderson is no longer the Permit Coordinator; please update your records
accordingly.

Sincerely,

7 L)

Steve Holmi, Chief

Compliance Assistance Unit

P2 and Compliance Assistance Section
- Environmental Science and Services Division
S 517-373-1323
Enclosures

CONSTITUTION HALL » 525 WEST ALLEGAN STREET » PO. BOX 30457 « LANSING, MICHIGAN 48509-7857
www.michigan.gov * (517) 335-2419




Environmental Regulations Affecting
Anaerobic Digesters

Michigan Depariment of Environmental Quality

» (B00) 662-8278 « www.michigan.govideq

The Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) regulates

activities that impact the state’s air, water, and land resources. This
document discusses the environmental regulations that may apply to the
installation and operation of an anaerobic digester (AD) on a farm in
Michigan. It is important that you understand what regulations apply
before construction begins because a perm it or authorization may be
required. The regulatory audit below can be used to quickly determine
what regulations might apply to your AD project. Additional information

about ADs can be found at www.michigan.gov/mda (select *Farming"” then "Enwronmen’(’) MDEQ
contact information can-be found at the end of this document.

REGULATORY AUDIT FOR ANAEROBIC DIGESTERS

The following ten questions will help you identify the environmental reguirements that may apply when
installing or operating an AD on a farm. Detailed information on these requirements can be found on

the pages following the audit,

1. s the biogas generated by the AD goingto a
generator? (See page 2)

[7] Yes - Continue

CINo-Goto
question 4

2. s the heat input capacity of the generator
greater than 10,000,000 Btu/hr? (See page 2)

[[] Yes ~ An air permit Is required for the
generator. Go to question 4,

[ No — Continue

3. Are more than two generators g'oing to be
installed? (See page 2)

[ Yes - An air parmit may be required.
Contact MDEQ district office. Continue,

1 No ~ Continue

4, Is the biogas generated by the AD going fo a
boiler or flare? (See page 2)

OYes~ Centinue

[ No — An air parmit may be
required. Contact MDEQ
district office. Go to question 6, -

5. ls the 8O, emission rate from the boiler or flare
greater than 1 Ib/hr? (See page 2)

[J Yes — An alr permit is required. Continue.

] No — Continue

6. Will material other than manure be added to the
digester {e.g. food processing residuals)? (See
page 3}

[] Yes — Contact MDEQ fo determine
requirements prior to land applying or
composting effiuent. Continue.

[ No - Continue

7. Is this a community AD (an AD that accepts
feedstock from multiple sources)? (See page 3)

[ Yes - Contact MDEQ to determine
requirements prior to land applying
‘effluent. Continue.

1 No- Continue

8. Wil construction of the AD impact a wetland
arsa? (See page 3)

[1 Yes ~ Part 303 permit required prior to any
construction. Contact MDEQ, Land and
Waler Management Division. Continue.

[(1 No — Continue

8. During AD construction, will one or more acres:
of earth be disturbed, or will earth be disturbed
within 500 ft of a Iake or stream? (See page 4}

[0 Yes — Soil erosion and sedimentation
contro] permit required prior to any
construction. Contact county. Continue.

] No - Continue

10. Will any additional chemicals be used for the [C] Yes — SARA Title Ili reporting requirements I No
AD? (see page 4) and Emergency Planning requirements may
apply.
February 2007

Des-'a Jennifer M. Granholm, Governor
®-% Steven E. Chester, Direclor

JUN 28 s




AIR QUALITY REGULATIONS

In Michigan, an air permit is required for any activity that generates an ™ |3
air contaminant, unless that activity is specifically exempted from
having to ubtain an air permit in the Michigan Air Pollution Control
Rules. ADs have the potential to generate air contaminants either

. directly via the digestion process, or indirectly via the combustion of
the gas generated from the AD. Therefore, prior to canstructing the
AD, you will need to determine if an air permit will be required or if the
activities are exempt from air permitting. Whether or not the AD
requires a permit depends on what happens to the gas that is 1
generated. Usually, gas from an AD is sent to a combustion device !
such as a flare, boiler, or generator. The gas may also be piped off-
site. Below is a discussion of permitting requ1rements assocuated with
each of these options. . Lo ; .

s Piping Off-site - If the gas from the AD will be piped off-site, there
are no air emissions so an air permit is not required for this
activity.

» Flare or Boiler ~ If the gas from the AD is going to a flare or boiler, a permit will not be required if
the actual emission rate of sulfur dioxide (SO,) will not exceed 1 pound per hour {R 336,1282(g)).
If you do not know the actual emission rate of SO, from the boiler or flare, you can use the SO,
Emission Rate Worksheet and example provided on page 5. If the emission rate of SO is greater
than 1 Ib/hr, you will need to obtain a Permit to Install from the MDEQ Air Quality Division, prior to
installing the flare or boiler. '

. Generator — If the gas will be used to power a generator, you will

not need to obtain an air permit if the generator has a maximum

 heat input capacity of less than 10,000,000 Btu/hr [R 336.1285(g)].

~ If the generator's heat input capacity is greater than 10,000,000 -

- ‘Btu/hr, you will need to obtain a Permit to Install from the MDEQ, Air-- EFLE
Quality Division, prior to installing the generator. Note that e
10,000,000 Btu/hr is equivalent to a 1,875 KW generator or a 1,320
brake-HP engine.

Generafar

If several generators will be instailed, they may be- : .

' excluded from'the exemption due to the amatnt of emissions generated

[R 336.1278]. If more than two exempt generators will be installed, contact the
appropriate MDEQ district office to determine if a permit is required (see page 6).

[ IMPORTANTI

The MDEQ Air Quality Division Permit to Install application can be found at www, michigan govideqair.
Contact the appropnate MDEQ AQD district office toverify whether or not an air permit is required. There is
no fee to obtain an air permit. For assistance call (800) 662-9278.




WATER QUALITY REGULATIONS

The effluent from an AD has the potential to im pact groundwater
and surface water quality if improperly managed. Most farming
operations will not be required to obtain any additional water
discharge permits or authorizations for an AD if only manure is
being managed in the AD. If the facil ity is currently operating
under a permit issued by the MDEQ, then the AD should be
included as part of the manure management system of the
comprehensive nutrient management ptan (CNMP).

If an operation will be combining different types of material in the =@ e

AD and then land applying the effl uent, additional requirements Co La"dapprcam of gyl effusnt
may apply. For example, if a farming operation will add material other than manure to the AD, such as
food processing residuals or other wastes, a permit or authorization may be required to land ap_ply the
effluent. If the AD will process combined materials, it is recommended that the MDEQ Water Bureau
and the Waste and Hazardous Materials Division (WHMD) be contacted to discuss the requirements
that may apply prior to land application. A list of MDEQ district offices can be found on page 8. For
specific questions about obtaining attthorlzation to land apply mixed materials, contact Mr. Duane
Roskoskey, MDEQ, WHMD, at (517) 335-4712.

Farming operations that wish to install an AD are not required to obtain any additional surface or ground water
permits for the AD as long as only on-farm manure Is processed in the AD. Other types of faciiities {e.g., food
processing facilities) that install an AD-should contact the MDEQ prior to land applying any effluent.

WETLANDS REGULATIONS

The MDEQ, Land and Water Management Division (LWMD) regulates
activities that may affect wetland areas. Part 303 of the Natural
'Resources and Environmental Protection Act defines a wetland as “land
characterized by the presence of water at a frequency and duralion
sufficient fo support, and that under normal circumstances does support,
wetland vegetation or aquatic life, and is commonly referred to as a bag,
swamp, or marsh.” The definition applies to public and private lands
regardless of zoning or ownership. The following activities are prohibited
in wetlands unless a Part 303 permit has been obtained from the MDEQ:

« Deposit or permit the placing of fill material in a wetland.

« Dredge, remove, or permit the removal of soil or minerals from a wetland.
« Construct, operate, or maintain any use or development in a wetland.

« Drain surface water from a wetland.

If you believe the construction of an AD may impact a wetland area, contact the MDEQ, LWMD for
guidance at (800) 662-9278 or go to www.michigan.govideqwetlands. The Part 303 application fee
is $100.

The MDEQ, LWMD Wetland Assessment Program offers a service to help businesses and the public identify
wetland and upland araas on their properties. Individuals interested in assessment services must submit an
assessment application to the LWMD, Wetlands and Submerged Lands Unit.

For information call (517) 373-1746. The wetland assessment application and a list of associated fees can be
downloaded at www.michigan. govldeqweﬂands




SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL REGULATIONS

A soil erosion and sedimentation control permit will be required for any earth change that disturbs one
or more acres, or is within 500 feet of a lake or stream. Counties have the primary responsibility for
issuing permits. In some cases, cities, villages, and townships have as sumed permitting responsibility
within their jurisdictions. Permit applications can be obtained from the respective county or municipal
agencies. A list of county and municipal enforcing agencies can be found on th e Soil Erosion and
Sedimentation Control (SESC) website at www.michigan.govideqgland (select “Soil Erosion and
Sedimentation Control"). Fees for soil erosion and sedimentation control permits are established by
the county or local agency issuing the permit.

PLANNING AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

If additional chemicals will be used for the AD, they may need to be reported under SARA Title Iil.
These chemicals should also be considered when updating the Emergency Management Plan.
Information about SARA Title IIf reporting requirements and emergency planning can be found at
www.michigan.gov/deqgsara and www.michigan.gov/deqemergencyplan or by calling the
Environmental Assistance Center at (800) 662-9278.

SOLID WASTE REGULATIONS

If material other than manure will be added to the AD,
authorization may be required from the MDEQ, WHMD, prior to
composting any of the solid “biofibers” (R 289.4121) or land
applying the liquid effluent as explained on page 3. If the AD will
process material other than manure, it is recommended that the
MDEQ be contacted to discuss the specific requirements that may
apply regarding compaosting and land application. For information,
contact Mr. Duane Roskoskey MDEQ, WHMD, at (517) 335-4712.

Bfoﬁbers




S0, Emission Rate Worksheet

As discussed on page 2, an air permit may be required if the gas from the AD will be combusted in a
flare or bailer, Whether or not an air permit is required depends on the e mission rate of sulfur dioxide
- (8Qz). Use this worksheet to determine the emission rate of SO, from a flare or boiler. You will need
to know the heat input capacity of the boiler (Btu/hr), the heat content of the biogas (Btu/it®), as well as
 the approximate concentration of hydrogen sulfide (H;S) contained in the gas (ppm), which the vendor
should be able to provide. The concentration of H,S in an AD s typically 1,500 to 3,500 ppm. If you do
nnot know the H,S concentration, use 3,500 ppm.

A. Boiler/Flare Heat Input Capacity (Btwhr): B, Heat Content of Biogas (Btu/iﬁ): C. H28 Concentration (ppm):
Btu/hr Btu/ft® . ppm
D. Biogas emission mte {f'/hr); . ﬁ3 o
iy
(4)/ ()= —
E. H;S emission rate (Ibs/hr); ’
(D) x (/1,000,000 £ biogas) x (0.088 Ib S / B H,S)* = — lbs HpS/hr
F. SO, emission rate (1bs/he)
1bs SO./hr

(E) x (1.88 Ibs SO/Ib H,S)** =

* (1 Ib.-male H;S/387 ft* H,S) x (34 Ib. H,SHM Ib.-mole H,S) = 0.088 Ibs H,S/1 H,S
(1 Ib.-mole Hp5/34 Ib. H,S) x (1 Ib.-mole SC,/1 Ib.-mole HS) x {64 Ibs. SO./1.Ib.-mole SO,) = 1.88 Ibs SO,/Ib
H,S

EXAMPLE

- An AD project involves a large dairy farm with.an AD and a 3,000,000 Btu/hr hot water heater/boiler.
The biogas heat content was estimated to be 600 Btu/ft3, with an H:S concentratlon of approxi mately
1,500 parts per million {(ppm).

A, Boiler/Flare Hent Input Capacity (Btw'hr): B. Heat Content of Biogas (Bw/ft3): C. HES Concentration (ppm):
3,000,000 Btw/hr : 600 Btu/ft® 1,500 ppm

D. Biogss emission mie (fF/hr):

(3,000,000 Btu/hr) / (600 Btu/ %) = 5,000 f£'/hr

E. H,S emission mte (lbs/iar): .
(5,000 £+*/hr) x (1,500/1,000,000 £+* biogas) x (0.088 Ib HsS / f1* Hgs) = 0-66 1bs S /hr

F. SOzemission rate (Ibs/hr)
(0.66 Ibs HzS/hr) x (1.88 Ibs S0x/Ib HzS) = | Q‘ Ibs 50;/hr

N\

S0, emission rate is greater than 1 Ib/hr;
therefore, the boiler is not exempt fram air
permitting. A Permit to Install application must
| be submitted prior to installing the boiler
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Development

United States Department of Agriculture
Rural Development
Rural Business Cooperative Service

June 19, 2007

JIM HENDERSON

PERMIT COORDINATOR

DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
333 SOUTH CAPITOL, PO BOX 30457
LANSING MI 48909

RE: Fremont Community Anaerobic Digester -
Dear JIM HENDERSON:

We are requesting your comments regarding the above proposed project in
Newaygo County. This project consists of constructing an Anaerobic Digester in
the City of Fremont's Industrial Park.

The site is located in the City of Fremont, Newaygo County, Michigan. The
property is situated in Section 3, Township 12 North, Range 14 West, City of
Fremont, Newaygo County. A map is enclosed for your convenience.

Please send us your comments regarding permit requireménts for this project to:

USDA, Rural Development
ATTN: Paula Gromak
1075 Cleaver Road

P.O. Box 291

Caro M| 48723

If you have any questions or | can be of further assistance, please feel free to
contact my office at 989-673-7588 x 120.

Sincerely,

Paula Gromak
Business Cooperative Specialist

Enclosure

1675 Cleaver Road » P.O. Box 281 + Caro, M| 48744
Phone: (988) 673-7588 « Fax: (969) 673-1848 « TDD: {800} 645-3777 « Web: hitp:fiwww. nurdev.usda. gov/mi
paula.gromak@mi.usda.gov

Committed to the future of rural communities.
“USDA Is an equal opportunily providar, employer and lender.”

To file a complaint of discrimination, write USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, 1400 Independance Avenus, 8.W., Washington, D.C.
20250-8410, or call (800) 785-3272 (voice), or {202) 720-6382 (TDD).




USDA Position 3 FORM APPROVED

Form RD 1940-20 OMB No. 0575-0094
(Rev. 6-99) REQUEST FOR ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION Name of Project

Fremont Community Digester LLC

Location
Fremont, Michigan

Item 1a. Has a Federal, State, or Local Bnvironmental Impact Statement or Analysis been prepared for this project?

O Yes [& No [ Copy attached as EXHIBIT [-A.
Ib. If “No.” provide the information requested in Instructions as EXHIBIT I,

Item 2. The State Historic Preservation Officer (SHOP) has been provided a detailed project description and has been requested to submit
comments to the appropriate Rural Development Office. [ ] Yes K] No  Date description submitted to SHPO

Item 3. Areany of the following land uses or environmental resources either to be affected by the proposal or located within or adjacent to the
project site(s)? (Check appropriate box for every item of the following checklist).

Yes No Unknown Yes No Unknown
L. Industrial. ..o 0o &g O 19, DUDES wovvoeeeeee oo O X O
2. Commereial. ..........ovomveemerernn O s3] J 20. ESMUATY cooovenreeereesrenerennessereeeesoeeenone O X O
3. Residential.. .....coooooovooooo | X1 O 21, Wetlands ..o, O A O
4. Agricultural oo O @ = 22. FloOAPIAin ..ovevcveereveerecece oo o = |
S, GIAZING oo O 2 O 23. Wilderness ................. e O X |
(designated or proposed under the
6. Mining, QUAarTying ..........cooorveervnn..... OJ O Wilderness Act)
24. Wild or Scenic River ......ovcoovrveveene.. D B |
T FOTOSS couveriteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee | lﬁ O @roposed or designated under the Wild
d Scenic Ri Act,
8. Recreational ...........cooveovmeremr, | &R O and Scenic Rivers 4y
25. Historical, Archeological Sites .......... O A |
9. Transportation ................oooovoovooo.. O = 0O (Listed on the National Register of
Historic Places or which may be
10, Parks ..oooeveceerneceier oo, O | eligible for listing)
11. HOSpital «.ooooooeeceeereosoe O @ O 26. Critical Habitats ..o.ccovvveovrsorrere O X =
(endangered /threatened species)
12, SCROOIS w.evvveevrrrrreoreeeeeeeeeeeeereee s, (] O
27, WIAHFE vovovvreeerrerrreeeeenee o =® O
13. Open Spaces .......o.oooveeeeeeeeoseosn, 0 A O 28, Air Quality 0 P 0
14. Aquifer Recharge Area ... [ ] 29. Solid Waste Management ................ O X O
O — L X O 30. Energy Supphies ........ccoeeeeveereevrnnn.. O X |
16, Wildlife Refuge .........oocccreerrenrrnn O @ 0O 31. Natural Landmark ... ..o O ® O
' (Listed on National Registry of Natural
17. ShOreHDe ..ccovemmmrrrrereeeeesseeeen, 0O X d Landmarks)
18. Beaches ....ccoeemerumruecerreveseesn, O Y [ 32. Coastal Barrier Resources System..... O X 0

Item 4. Are any facilities under your ownership, lease, or supervision to be utilized in the accomplishment of this project, either listed or under
consideration for listing on the Environmental Protection Agency’s List of Violating Facilities? [ Yes [X No

HPM 29, 20 Signed: /X) %A e /
(Date) / / Or v.étlﬁ)licant)

MA A GE R
(Title)

According to the Paperwork Reduction Act o 1995, an agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information
zfnless it displays a valid OMB control number. The valid Oiﬂ? control number for this information collections is 0575-0094. The time required to complete this
information collection is estimated to average 15 minutes per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering
and maintaining the data needed. and comp%eting and reviewing the collection ofinformalion.




PHASE 1
ENVIRONMENTAL
AUDIT

FREMONT INDUSTRIAL PARK
FREMONT, MI. 49412

BY
RICHARD J. PASSAGE
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TRANSMITTAL LETTER

Aug. 18, 1997

Mr. Chris Yonker RE: Environmental Audit
101 E. Main Industrial Park
Fremont, MI. 49412 Fremont, MI. 49412
Dear Chris:

In accordance with our conversation, I performed an environmental
screening on the property stated above. I have attempted to
identify any environmental hazards existing on said property as of
Aug. 18, 1997. The findings and recommendations are stated
herein.

The data, analysis, and conclusions are based on the best available
information. Should you have any questions, please feel free to
contact me. 4

Sincerely,

T} e

Richard J. Passage




LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Sec. 3, T-12N, R-14W"-

Part of the NW fractional 1/4, the NE fractional 1/4 and the SW
1/4 described as: Beginning at the W. 1/4 Cor. of Sec. 3; thence
N. 00 Deg. 02’ 34" E. 1,978.91° along the W. line of the NW |
fractional 1/4 and the E. line of Lordon Lots (Liber 5 of plats, page
5); thence S. 89 Deg. 47° 25" E. 1,961.80° along the N. line of the S.
1/2 of the N. fractional 1/2 of said NW fractional 1/4; thence S. 00
Deg. 03’ 25" W. 1,633.42° along the E. line of the W. 1/2 of the E.
1/2 of said NW fractional 1/4; thence N. 59 Deg. 06’ 47" E.
1,663.34’ along the southerly line of Locust street; thence
northeasterly 108.84° along said southerly line on a 200° radius
curve to the right, the chord of which bears N. 74 Deg. 42° 11" E.
107.5° (Delta = 31 Deg. 10’ 49"); thence S. 89 Deg. 42’ 24" E.
230.35" along said southerly line; N. 00 Deg. 17° 36" E. 17°; thence
S. 89 Deg. 42’ 24" E. 398.15° along the southerly line of Locust St.;
thence S. 30 Deg. 53’ 13" E. along the Westerly line of Connie
Ave.; thence S. 59 Deg. 06’ 47" W. 3,658.68’ along the northerly
line of CSX Railroad R.O.W. (100" wide); thence southwesterly
386.90° along said northerly line of a 7,589.49° radius curve to the
right, the chord of which bears S. 60 Deg. 34’ 24" W. (Delta = 02
Deg. 55’ 15"); thence S. 62 Deg. 02° 02" W. 430.29° along said
northetly line; thence N. 00 Deg. 11° 41" E. 1,071.83’ along the east
line of the west 290.4° of the SW 1/4 of said Section 3; thence N.
89 Deg. 48’ 13" W. 290.40° along the N. line of said SW 1/4 to
POB. Contains 32 Lots, 3 Outlots, and 131.13 Acres.

Page 1




EXCEPTIONS

If you consult the plat map on page M-1 of the Map Addenda, you
will find a plat map of the subject property.

The following lots are excluded from this report, and should be
given no further consideration.

THESE LOTS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

LOT #

22
23
24
27
28
30
31
32

REASON

Previously Sold (Including 3 buildings)
Previously Sold

Previously Sold

Previously Sold

Previously Sold

Previously Sold

Never Owned by City

Never Owned by City

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

The following is a summary of findings, which will be explained
more in more detail later in this report.

LOT #
1 through 5

6,7, &8

FINDINGS
No Apparent problem

1. Lead and asbestos testing around
foundation of original house and
outbuildings, and

2. Soil tests in area of all outbuildings and

unidentified concrete slab; and

3. Soil tests in area of above ground storage

tank; and :

Page 2




LOYE #

0, 7, & 8 (contd)

9

10 through 18
19 through 21
25 & 26

29

Outlot A
Outiof B

Outlot C

FINDINGS
4. Test for presence of underground

tank and possible lcakage in arca ol
unidentified pipe in ground; and.

5. Re-inspect upon removal of brush &
debris.

No Apparent Prablem

No Apparent Problem

No Apparent Problem

No Apparent Problem

No Apparent Problem

No Apparent Problem

No Apparent Problem

No Apparent Problem

Page 3




= ROPERTY
FProriLES, INC.

T Fremom

Ci 1V ¢
AT

I'N: Mr. ("hns A. Yonker

s

City Manage
701 Bast :’\'f:lm St
Eremont, Mi 49417 March 14, 2000

BE:  Pekel Farm
hldusmd[ Park
Joats [ ~16& 18- 21

[sear Mr. Yonker:

bave reviewed the requirements of my PHASE II Enviranmental Site Assessment regarding
na ¥elel Farm localed at approximately 3020 Green Rd in Fremont, Michigan. | have
iurther reviewed the reports, memorandums and actions taken to comply with the
requirements of that report dated November 17, 1997 and find that the {inal clean-up efforts
have been completed and no further envitonmental action is required by the city.

£ e

I hereby cemify that all corrective action necessary to protect the enviromnent and human
health bave been ken, As of January 10, 1999, the subjeci property is safe to occupy.

T lmum \an Uui ,JR CERA
Consuitant ;.

7.0O. Box 307 « Apa, M! 49301 = 616 975-3434




FPROPERTY
FROFILES, INC.

ity of Fremont

ATTN: Mr, Chrs Yonker

101 E. Main Street

Fremont, MI 49412 March 31, 2000

RE:  Summary of PHASE I and PHASE II Environmental
Site Assessment Findings
3020 Green Rd
The Packel Farm

Dear Mr, Yonker:

I response w your request, I have completed the following brief summary of environmental
services commpleted at the above referenced site, Property Profiles Inc was retained to
provide professional environmental services and perform certain PHASE II environmenial
Site Assessment activities based on 2a PHASE I Site Assessment performed by Mr. Richard
Passage. These PHASE Il environmental Site Assessment activities included the
investigation of soils for lead and pesticide contamination, excavation and examination of a
former underground storage tank, and the removal of a drum of liquid.

Property Profiles supervised the excavation of former underground storage tank and
determined that the tank no longer existed and that all soils in, around, and under the tank
contained no BTEX or PNA compounds and no further action was required. Property
Profiles further investiguted the condition of the soils for lead and pesticide content and
found that no remedial action regarding soils was required. Property Profiles further -
supervised the removal of one 55 gallon drum of unknown liquid found to be non-hazardous
ibrough laboratory analysis.

In summary, the recognized environmental conditions identified in the PHASET Site
Asgessmient prepared by Mr. Richard Passage no longer exist. Therefor, based on the
environmental investigation performed by Property Profiles, Inc all appropriate inquiry inte
the above referenced properly was undertaken and there is no reason to belisve that the
property is a “facility” by federal or state definition.

P.QO. Box 307 = Apa, M| 49301 = 616 975-3434

\




esiliaabns o .

Rgapecifully Submit

- 5020 Green Rd

the Peckel Farm

The city of Fremont and any purchasers of lots 1 - 16 or lots 18 — 21 in the Fremont
Inetnstrial Park and any lender of any purchaser of these lots are entitled to rely on Property
Srnfiles Environmental PHASE 11 Environmental Site Assessment for the above referenced
sroperty. All purchasers of industrial park lots 1 - 16 & lots 18 - 21 shall e entitled io rely
or all work performed by Property Profiles without regard to the fact that Property Profiles
performed the work under contract for the City of Fremont and not specifically for the
purchaset.

Should a specific purchaser have a question regarding the PHASE II invastigation, or this
telter of reliance, please contact Property profiles, Inc at 616-975-3434.
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E - ERoY
Fremont Community Digester Project

Preliminary Cost Estimates for a 300 ton/day plant.

Ttem Estimate

| Plant Equipment (Including mechanical, electrical,
controls, gas handling, bio rereactor systems and stee] .
tanks) $6,837,000

Plant Construction (Including, mechanical, electrical,
1&C installation, site prep, general construction and

concrete tanks) : ' $2,588,500
Profect development, Engineering and Management L $2.070.000
Permits, regulatory, h’cehse fees and Jegal $330.000

TOTAL |  $11.825,500

- NOVI Energy Proprietary and Confidential




~ Granskog, Andy - East Lansing, MI

Page 1 of 1

From: ~ Grinstern, Eric (DEQ) [GRINSTERNE@michigan.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, June 02, 2009 12:47 PM

To: Granskog, Andy - East Lansing, Ml

Cc: Smith, Traci - East Lansing, Mi

Subject: Fremont Digester

Attachments: 378-08.doc

Andy,

Please find attached the permit that you requested for the Fremont Digester.
Feel free o contact me if you need anything else.

Regards

Eric Grinstern

Michigan Department of Environmental Quality

Air Quality Division - Grand Rapids District
616-356-0266

6/2/2009




MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AIR QUALITY DIVISION

February 13, 2009

PERMIT TO INSTALL
No. 378-08

STATE REGISTRATION NUMBER
N8210

The Air Quality Division has approved this Permit to Install, pursuant to the delegation of authority
from the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality. This permit is hereby issued in
accordance with and subject to Section 5505(1) of Article I, Chapter |, Part 55, Air Pollution
Control, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended.
Pursuant to Air Pollution Control Rule 336.1201(1), this permit constitutes the permittee’s
authority to install the identified emission unit(s) in accordance with all administrative rules of the
Department and the attached conditions. Operation of the emission unit(s) identified in this Permit
to Install is allowed pursuant to Rule 336.1201(6).

DATE OF RECEIPT OF ALL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY RULE 203:

12/18/2008

DATE PERMIT TO INSTALL APPROVED: | SIGNATURE:
2/13/2009

DATE PERMIT VOIDED: SIGNATURE:

DATE PERMIT REVOKED: SIGNATURE:




Fremont Community Digester, LLC February 13, 2009
Permit No. 378-08 Page 1 of 8

PERMIT TO INSTALL
Common Abbreviations / Acronyms

Common Acronyms Pollutant/Measurement Abbreviations
AQD Air Quality Division BTU  British Thermal Unit
ANSI American National Standards Institute °C Degrees Celsius
BACT Best Available Control Technology CcO Carbon Monoxide
CAA Clean Air Act dscf Dry standard cubic foot
CEM Continuous Emission Monitoring dscm Dry standard cubic meter
CFR Code of Federal Regulations °F Degrees Fahrenheit
COM Continuous Opacity Monitoring gr Grains
EPA Environmental Protection Agency Hg Mercury
EU Emission Unit hr Hour
FG Flexible Group H.S Hydrogen Sulfide
GACS Gallon of Applied Coating Solids hp Horsepower
GC General Condition Ib Pound
HAP Hazardous Air Pollutant m Meter
HVLP High Volume Low Pressure * mg Milligram
ID Identification mm Millimeter
LAER Lowest Achievable Emission Rate MM Million
MACT 1I\fl(j\é(f:r::(l:lr(’;1g§ch|evable Control MW Megawatts
MAERS g;gt]é?n Air Emissions Reporting ng Nanogram
MAP Malfunction Abatement Plan NOy Oxides of Nitrogen
MDEQ I\Q/I:j:;::?yan Department of Environmental PM Particulate Matter
MIOSHA ichigan Occupational Safety & Health | p1g pM less than 10 microns diameter
MSDS  Material Safety Data Sheet £ M2 PM less than 2.5 microns diameter
NSPS New Source Performance Standards ppm Parts per million
NSR New Source Review ppmv  Parts per million by volume
PS Performance Specification ppmw Parts per million by weight
PSD Prevention of Significant Deterioration psia Pounds per square inch absolute
PTE Permanent Total Enclosure psig Pounds per square inch gauge
PTI Permit to Install scf Standard cubic feet
RACT ?ggﬁ:&ﬁg})’/ Available Control sec Seconds
ROP Renewable Operating Permit SO, Sulfur Dioxide
SC Special Condition THC  Total Hydrocarbons
SCR Selective Catalytic Reduction tpy Tons per year
SRN State Registration Number Mg Microgram
TAC Toxic Air Contaminant VOC  Volatile Organic Compounds
TEQ Toxicity Equivalence Quotient yr Year
VE Visible Emissions

. * For High Volume Low Pressure (HVLP) applicators, the pressure measured at the HVLP gun air cap
shall not exceed ten (10) pounds per square inch gauge (psig).




'Fremont Community Digester, LLC February 13, 2009

Permit No. 378-08 Page 2 of 8

10.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

The process or process equipment covered by this permit shall not be reconstructed, relocated, or
modified, unless a Permit to Install authorizing such action is issued by the Department, except to the
extent such action is exempt from the Permit to Install requirements by any applicable rule.
(R 336.1201(1))

If the installation, construction, reconstruction, relocation, or modification of the equipment for which this
permit has been approved has not commenced within 18 months, or has been interrupted for 18 months,
this permit shall become void unless otherwise authorized by the Department. Furthermore, the permittee
or the designated authorized agent shall notify the Department via the Supervisor, Permit Section, Air
Quality Division, Michigan Department of Environmental Quality, P.O. Box 30260, Lansing, Michigan
489009, if it is decided not to pursue the installation, construction, reconstruction, relocation, or modification
of the equipment allowed by this Permit to Install. (R 336.1201(4))

If this Permit to Install is issued for a process or process equipment located at a stationary source that is
not subject to the Renewable Operating Permit program requirements pursuant to R 336.1210, operation
of the process or process equipment is allowed by this permit if the equipment performs in accordance
with the terms and conditions of this Permit to Install. (R 336.1201(6)(b))

The Department may, after notice and opportunity for a hearing, revoke this Permit to Install if evidence
indicates the process or process equipment is not performing in accordance with the terms and conditions
of this permit or is violating the Department's rules or the Clean Air Act. (R 336.1201(8), Section 5510 of
Act 451, PA 1994)

The AQD District Supervisor shall be notified, in writing, of a change in ownership or operational control of
the stationary source or emission unit(s) authorized by this Permit to Install pursuant to R 336.1219. The
notification shall include all of the information required by R 336.1219(1)(a) and (b). In addition, a new
owner or operator must submit a written statement pursuant to R 336.1219(1)(c), agreeing to and
accepting the terms and conditions of this Permit to Install, and shall notify the AQD District Supervisor of
any change in the contact person for this Permit to Install. (R 336.1219)

Operation of this equipment shall not result in the emission of an air contaminant which causes injurious
effects to human health or safety, animal life, plant life of significant economic value, or property, or which
causes unreasonable interference with the comfortable enjoyment of life and property. (R 336.1901)

The permittee shall provide notice of an abnormal condition, start-up, shutdown, or malfunction that
results in emissions of a hazardous or toxic air pollutant which continue for more than one hour in excess
of any applicable standard or limitation, or emissions of any air contaminant continuing for more than two
hours in excess of an applicable standard or limitation, as required in Rule 912, to the Department. The
notice shall be provided not later than two business days after start-up, shutdown, or discovery of the
abnormal condition or malfunction. Written reports, if required, must be filed with the Department within
10 days after the start-up or shutdown occurred, within 10 days after the abnormal conditions or
malfunction has been corrected, or within 30 days of discovery of the abnormal condition or malfunction,
whichever is first. The written reports shall include all of the information required in Rule 912(5).
(R 336.1912)

Approval of this permit does not exempt the permittee from complying with any future applicable
requirements which may be promulgated under Part 55 of 1994 PA 451, as amended or the Federal
Clean Air Act.

Approval of this permit does not obviate the necessity of obtaining such permits or approvals from other
units of government as required by law.

Operation of this equipment may be subject to other requirements of Part 55 of 1994 PA 451, as amended
and the rules promulgated thereunder.
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1.

12.

13.

Except as provided in subrules (2) and (3) or unless the special conditions of the Permit to Install include
an alternate opacity limit established pursuant to subrule (4) of R 336.1301, the permittee shall not cause
or permit to be discharged into the outer air from a process or process equipment a visible emission of
density greater than the most stringent of the following. The grading of visible emissions shall be
determined in accordance with R 336.1303. (R 336.1301)

a) A six-minute average of 20 percent opacity, except for one six-minute average per hour of not more

than 27 percent opacity.
b) A visible emission limit specified by an applicable federal new source performance standard.
c) A visible emission limit specified as a condition of this Permit to Install.

Collected air contaminants shall be removed as necessary to maintain the equipment at the required
operating efficiency. The collection and disposal of air contaminants shall be performed in a manner so
as to minimize the introduction of contaminants to the outer air. Transport of collected air contaminants in
Priority | and Il areas requires the use of material handling methods specified in R 336.1370(2).
(R 336.1370)

The Department may require the permittee to conduct acceptable performance tests, at the permittee’s
expense, in accordance with R 336.2001 and R 336.2003, under any of the conditions listed in
R 336.2001. (R 336.2001)
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS

EMISSION UNIT SUMMARY TABLE

The descriptions provided below are for informational purposes and do not constitute enforceable conditions.

. : Emission Unit Description .
Emission Unit ID (Process Equipment & Control Devices) Flexible Group ID
EUDIGESTER Anaerobic digester system capable of converting organic NA

waste products into biogas. Methane is the main component
of this biogas. The design capacity is approximately 700 cfm
of biogas produced while handling as much as 400 tons of
waste products per day.

EUWATERBOILER Small hot water heater/boiler having a maximum design NA
capacity of 4 MMBtu/hr. Primarily fueled by a mix of tail gas. '
This emission unit is exempt under Rule 336.1282(b)(i).

EUGASFLARE Small flare. In the normal plant operating mode, the NA
maximum tail gas sent to the flare is 20,000 ft¥hr.  This
emission unit is exempt under Rule 336.1282(g).

EUWASTE_TRANSFER |Waste transfer station with biofilter control. This transfer NA
station is comprised of a basic building for receiving the trucks
which pump — or dump — the waste feedstock into the digester
receiving system. The building is to be operated under slight
negative pressure during truck unloading operations and the
evacuated air is to be routed through a biofilter.

Changes to the equipment described in this table are subject to the requirements of R 336.1201, except as
allowed by R 336.1278 to R 336.1290.

The following conditions apply to: EUDIGESTER

DESCRIPTION: Anaerobic digester system capable of converting organic waste products into biogas.
Methane is the main component of this biogas. The design capacity is approximately 700 cfm of biogas
produced while handling as much as 400 tons of waste products per day.

Flexible Group ID:

NA

POLLUTION CONTROL EQUIPMENT:

NA

I. EMISSION LIMITS

NA
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Il. MATERIAL LIMITS

NA

Ill. PROCESS/OPERATIONAL RESTRICTIONS

1. The permittee shall maintain and operate EUDIGESTER according to the procedures outlined in the
preventive maintenance plan attached as Appendix A. (R 336.1910, R 336.1911)

2. The permittee shall not operate EUDIGESTER unless an acceptable plan that describes how emissions —
especially potentially odorous emissions — will be minimized during all startups, shutdowns and maifunctions
has been submitted to the AQD District Supervisor. The plan shall incorporate procedures recommended
by the equipment manufacturer as well as incorporating standard industry practices. (R 336.1901,
R 336.1911, R 336.1912)

3. The permittee shall conduct all necessary maintenance consistent with the preventive maintenance program
attached as Appendix A. The permittee shall make all necessary attempts to keep all components of
EUDIGESTER maintained and operating in a satisfactory manner at all times. (R 336 1201, R 336.1205,
R 336.1224, R 336.1225, R 336.1901, R 336.1910, R 336.1911)

IV. DESIGN/EQUIPMENT PARAMETERS

NA

V. TESTING/SAMPLING

NA

VI. MONITORING/RECORDKEEPING

1. The permittee shall maintain a log of all significant maintenance activities conducted and all significant
repairs made to EUDIGESTER. Maintenance records shall be consistent with the preventive maintenance
program attached as Appendix A. The permittee shall keep all records on file at the facility, for at least five
years, and make them available to the Department upon request. (R 336.1201, R 336.1205, R 336.1224,
R 336.1225, R 336.1910, R 336.1911)

VIl. REPORTING

NA

VIil. STACK/VENT RESTRICTIONS

NA

IX. OTHER REQUIREMENTS
NA

Footnotes:
This condition is state only enforceable and was established pursuant to Rule 201(1)(b).
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The following conditions apply to: EUWASTE TRANSFER

DESCRIPTION: Waste transfer station with biofilter control. It is comprised of a basic building for receiving the
trucks that pump — or dump — the waste feedstock into the digester receiving system. To be operated under
slight negative pressure during truck unloading operations and the evacuated air to be routed through a biofilter.

Flexible Group ID:

NA

POLLUTION CONTROL EQUIPMENT: Biofilter consisting of moist wood chips.

. EMISSION LIMITS

NA

ll. MATERIAL LIMITS

NA

1.

PROCESS/OPERATIONAL RESTRICTIONS

The permittee shall maintain and operate EUWASTE_TRANSFER according to the procedures outlined in
the preventive maintenance plan attached as Appendix A. (R 336.1910, R 336.1911)

The permittee shall not operate EUWASTE_TRANSFER unless all transfer operations, including transport
deliveries, are performed by a reliable person properly trained and made responsible for proper compliance
with all applicable procedures. (R 336.1901)

The permittee shall not operate EUWASTE_TRANSFER unless an acceptable plan that describes how
emissions — especially potentially odorous emissions — will be minimized during all startups, shutdowns and
malfunctions has been submitted to the AQD District Supervisor. The plan shall incorporate procedures
recommended by the equipment manufacturer as well as incorporating standard industry practices.
(R 336.1901, R 336.1911, R 336.1912)

The permittee shall conduct all necessary maintenance consistent with the preventive maintenance program
attached as Appendix A. The permittee shall make all necessary attempts to keep all components of
EUWASTE_TRANSFER maintained and operating in a satisfactory manner at all times. (R 336.1201,
R 336.1205, R 336.1224, R 336.1225, R 336.1901, R 336.1910, R 336.1911)

. DESIGN/EQUIPMENT PARAMETERS

The permittee shall not operate EUWASTE_TRANSFER unless the biofilter is installed, maintained, and
operated in a satisfactory manner. (R 336.1205, R 336.1224, R 336.1225, R 336.1702(a), R 336.1901,
R 336.1910)

V. TESTING/SAMPLING

NA
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V1. MONITORING/RECORDKEEPING

1. The permittee shall maintain a log of all significant maintenance activities conducted and all significant
repairs made to EUWASTE_TRANSFER. Maintenance records shall be consistent with the preventive
maintenance program attached as Appendix A. The permittee shall keep all records on file at the facility, for
at least five years, and make them available to the Department upon request. (R 336.1201, R 336.1205,
R 336.1224, R 336.1225, R 336.1910, R 336.1911)

VIl. REPORTING

NA

Vill. STACK/VENT RESTRICTIONS

NA

IX. OTHER REQUIREMENTS

NA

Footnotes:
"This condition is state only enforceable and was established pursuant to Rule 201(1)(b).
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APPENDIX A

Prior to trial operation, the permittee shall submit to the AQD District Supervisor, an approvable operation and
maintenance plan — a preventive maintenance plan. The plan shall include, at a minimum, the following
information:

a) Operation and maintenance criteria for EUDIGESTER and EUWASTE_TRANSFER - for example the
connectors and piping associated with these emission units, add-on control device(s), and for the
process and control device(s) monitoring equipment as well as a standardized checklist to document the
operation and maintenance of the equipment;

b) The work practice standards for the processing equipment (that is specifically for EUDIGESTER and
EUWASTE_TRANSFER);

¢) The work practice standards for the add-on control device(s) and monitoring equipment;

d) Procedures to be followed to ensure that equipment or process malfunctions due to poor maintenance
or other preventable conditions do not occur; and

e) A systematic procedure for identifying process equipment, add-on control device(s) and monitoring
equipment malfunctions and for implementing corrective actions to address such malfunctions.
(R 336.1224, R 336.1225, R 336.1901, R 336.1910)




AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF NEWAYGO SS

Notice of Finding of
No Significant Impact

USDA Rural Development Business Programs
(RDBP) division has received an application for fi-
nancial assistance from Fremont Community Di-
gester, LLC. The proposed project is the construc-
tion and operation of a digester facility in Fremont,
MI. It will use mixed industrial and agricultural waste
feedstocks to produce biomethane, concentrated
fertilizers, compost and recover high quality water.

As required by the National Environmental Policy
Act, RDBP has assessed the potential environmen-
tal effects of the proposed project and has deter-
mined that the proposal will not have a significant ef-
fect on the human environment. An Environmental
Impact Statement will not be prepared. Copies of
the Environmental Assessment can be reviewed at:

USDA Rural Development
3001 Coolidge Rd.
East Lansing, MI 48823

Any written comments regarding this finding can be
provided within fifteen (15) days from the public no-
tice publication date. For further information con-
cerning this Notice, contact Lisa Epple, Business
Program Specialist at 269-463-8030.

USDA Rural Development is and Equal Opportunity
Lender, provider, Employer. Complaints of discrimi-
nation should be sent to USDA, Director, Office of
Civil Rights, Washington D.C. 20250-9410.

Richard C. Wheater Sr. being duly sworn, deposes and says that he
the editor of the “Times-Indicator” a newspaper printed, published and
circulated in the County of Newaygo, and State of Michigan, and that the
annexed printed notice has been

published in said paper at least once in each week for two successive

week(s) and that the first publication thereof was on the 5th_ day of August
A.D., 2009 and the second publication thereof was on the 12th day of

August A.D., 2009

Richard C. Wheater Sr.

Sworn and subscribed to before me this
of October A.D., 2010

Cpae Prasen

Joyce Pearson

27th _ day

Notary Public, Newaygo County, Michigan
Acting in Newaygo County

My Commission expires __11/09/14



